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“Iva wh 7t dwéyrac John vi, 12.

Nec vixit male, qui natus moriensque fefellit.

Horace, Ep. i, 17, 10.

Omne hoc, quod vides, . . unum est : membra sumus
corporis magni.

Seneca, Epist. 95, 52.

Res ardua vetustis novitatem dare, novis auctoritatem,
obsoletis nitorem, obscuris lucem.

Pliny, Nat. Hist. Praef.



. PREFACE

THE identity of the plan of the present volume and of its
predecessors makes an extended preface” unnecessary. The
author is fully conscious of the imperfect nature of many of
the sketches, but under the pressing limitations of time and
opportutiity he has judged it wiser to commit his material to
pr’int, with all its shortcomings, than to delay for doubtful
leisure.

He is indebted to his friend Mr. John M. Gaines (Yale
College 1896), of the New York Life Insurance Company, for
interesting vital statistics which are given in the Appendix.

Another volume of like extent would end with the Act of
May, 1792, by which the State of Connecticut was admitted to
a share in the government of the College; some preparation
has been made for such a volume, but the possibilities of the

future must be left uncertain.

YALE UNIVERSITY LIBRARY,

May, 1903.
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BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCHES

AND

ANNALS OF YALE COLLEGE

Annals, 1763

At a special meeting of the President and Fellows, held
on Tuesday, June 28, two vacancies in the Corporation were
filled :—one, which had existed for two years, since the
death of the Rev. Joseph Noyes, by the election of the
Rev. Jonathan Merrick (Yale 1725), of (North) Branford,
the Rev. Samuel Hall, who had been offered the place
in July, 1761, having declined it ; the other vacancy, caused
by the death of the Senior Fellow, the Rev. Jared Eliot
(Yale 1706), in April, 1763, was filled by the choice of the
Rev. George Beckwith (Yale 1728), of Hamburg Society,
in Lyme.

The new Chapel was now so far finished as to be toler-
ably fitted for use, and accordingly it was dedicated by
religious services, which were held on the morning after
the Corporation’s session, and included a sermon by Pro-
fessor Daggett; towards evening of the same day another
service was held in the new building, at which orations in
English were given by two of the students.

The President reported to the Corporation that the
building had thus far cost nearly £8co sterling, to meet
which some £250 had been promised by popular subscrip-
tion and £ 300 had been advanced from the College treasury
But the inside of the building was unfinished, and at least
450 more must be expended to make it “in any good
measure fit for use.” The Corporation therefore authorized



2 Yale College

the sale of about 170 acres of land *commonly called
Lambert’s land,” probably that received under the will of
Samuel Lambert, who died in 1718. (See vol. 2, p. 73.)

At their meeting at Commencement (September 14),
the Corporation appointed a Committee to memorialize
the General Assembly for the revival of the annuity to the
College, for help about the debt on the Chapel, and for
help in suppressing disorders at Commencement.

In 1763, according to the Memoir prefixed to the Poet-
ical Works of John Trumbull in 1820, “the study of
Algebra was first introduced by the tutors, and made a part
of the collegiate exercises.”
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Sketches, Class of 1763

*Phineas Lyman *1775
*Samuel Woodbridge, A.M. ‘1797
*Ebenezer Moseley, A M. 1768 1825
*Moses Bartlett ‘1810
*Nehemias Brainerd *1807
* Jacobus Eells, A.M. *1805
*Josephus Whiting Marsh *1764
*Jonathan Lee ‘1814
*Stephanus VanRensselaer, A.M. 1769 ‘1769
* Timotheus Stone, A.M. *1797
*Jonathan Landon, A. M. ' *1815
*Hezekias Brainerd *1805
*Vine Elderkin, A.M. *1800
*Cypreanus Stromg, A.M. 1767 et Dartm. 1797,
S.T.D. 1803 ‘1811
*Ebenezer Gray, A.M. et Dartm. 1773 *1795
*Ephraimus Judson, A.M. . *1813
*Daniel Osborn ‘1801
*Josephus Kellogg, A.M. 1773 *1798
*Hezekias Ripley, A M., S.T.D. Neo-Caes. 1802,
Socius ‘1831
*Bradford Ripley *1775
*Sanford Kingsbury, A.M. Dartm. 1801 *1833
*Ruggles Kent, A.M. ‘1790
*Zacharias Chapman *1825
*Salmon Hurlbut, A.M. 1770 *1816
*Josephus Trowbridge, A.M. *1793
*Carolus Mather, 1781, A.M. 1781 ‘1823
*Robertus Geer *1834
*Josua Howard ‘17—
. *Samuel Munson, A.M. *1814

*Ebenezer Baldwin, A.M., Tutor *1776
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*Stephanus Mix Mitchell, A.M., LL.D. 1807, Tutor,
e Congr., Soc. ex officio, Rerumpubl. Foed. Sen.,

Reip. Conn. Cur. Supr. Jurid. Princ. ‘1835

* Amos Botsford, A.M., Tutor *1812
*David Ingersoll, A.M. ‘1774
*Elisaeus Rexford, A.M. ‘1808
*Silas Humpherville ‘1792
*Josephus Denison, A.M. ‘1770
*Ebenezer Chaplin, A M. 1767 *1822
. *Cyrus Brewster, A. M. 1769 ‘1823
*Guilielmus Giles : *1766
*Guilielmus Judd, A.M. 1778 *1804
*Nathan Tuttle, A.M. ‘17—
*Truman Wheeler ‘1815

EBENEZER BALDWIN, the eldest son of Captain Ebenezer
Baldwin, of Norwich, Connecticut, and grandson of Thomas
and Abigail (Lay) Baldwin, of that part of Norwich which
is now Bozrah, was born on July 3, 1745. His mother
was Bethiah, sister of the Rev. Nehemiah Barker (Yale
1742), under whose direction he was prepared for College.
He was a favorite pupil of President Clap, and especially
proficient in mathematics and kindred branches. He deliv-
ered the Latin Salutatory address at graduation.

He taught in an academy in Hatfield, Massachusetts,
until his entrance on a tutorship in the College in Septem-
ber, 1766, at the time of the reorganization of the Faculty
in connection with President Clap’s resignation. As the
first in rank of the new board of tutors, he was responsible
for much of the policy pursued, and was considered an
inspiring teacher. In the meantime he was studying
theology under the direction of President Daggett, and
having been licensed to preach was invited as early as
November, 1767, to settle in the ministry at Mount Carmel,
a suburb of New Haven. This call he declined, and he
continued at his post as tutor with growing reputation
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until the close of the College year in the summer of 1770.
In these years he had made an unusual preparation for his
life-work by importing from England a large and valuable
library of theological and classical literature.

On September 4, 1769, he was called by unanimous vote
to the pastorate of the First Congregational Church in
Danbury, Connecticut, and though he declined the call for
the time, it was unanimously renewed on May 21, 1770.
The church had been without a pastor since the retirement
of the Rev. Noadiah Wamer (Yale 1759), in February,
1768, and Mr. Baldwin’s ordination to that office on Sep-
tember 19, 1770, was welcomed with high hopes. The
sermon on that occasion was preached by the Rev. Presi-
dent Daggett, and was afterwards published ; it refers with
special emphasis to his professed soundness in the faith,
and his prudent conduct in the tutorship. Dr. Ezra Stiles
states in his Dzary that Mr. Baldwin showed himself in
his examination openly and fully in favor of the * New
Divinity,” as might have been expected from a favorite
pupil of Dr. Daggett; and that the Consociation voted to
proceed to his ordination after great reluctance.

In August, 1776, he joined as a volunteer chaplain the
militia regiment from Danbury, commanded by Colonel
Joseph P. Cooke (Yale 1750), which was active in the
defence of New York City. While in the performance of
his duties there, he contracted a fever that prevailed in the
camp, and had only strength sufficient to reach his parish,
where he died on October 1, 1776, in his 32d year. He was
never married. He had previously made and sent home
his will, dated ‘at The Camp below Turtle Bay near New
York ” on September 10, in which he made provision for
the return to the parish of the £200 settlement which he
had received. Fifty-four persons had been added to the
church during his brief ministry.

In addition to his parochial labors he began in 1773 to
superintend the education of a few boys who were prepar-
ing for college; among them were a younger brother,
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Simeon Baldwin (Yale 1781), and his classmate, James
Kent. In the Address which he gave at New Haven in’
1831, Chancellor Kent paid a glowing tribute to his old
instructor, from which the following sentences are ex-
tracted :

His style of preaching was simple, earnest, and forcible, with

the most commanding, and the most graceful dignity of manner.

His zeal for learning was ardent, and his acquisitions and
reputation rapidly increasing.

The same authority has said of him elsewhere :

He was a very handsome, well-built man, with manly health
and cheerful spirits. . . . No person could be more revered by
the inhabitants of Danbury and the clergy in that quarter.

The Rev. Thomas Robbins (Yale 1796), in his Century
Sermon, delivered at Danbury January 1, 1801, described
Mr. Baldwin as “ A man of great talents and learning, a
constant student, grave in manners, a constant and able
supporter of the sound doctrines of the gospel.”

It is the received tradition that he was thought of at the
time of his death as one of the most prominent candidates
for the Presidency of the College, to which Dr. Stiles was
elected in the following year.

The inscription on his tombstone, which is said to have
been prepared by President Stiles, thus describes him :—

He was eminent for literature and piety, an enlightened divine,
an instructive preacher. Distinguished for dignity of manners,

and public usefulness ; a true and faithful patriot, an ornament
to the church, to the ministry and to his country.

The Connecticut Journal, in noticing his death, charac-
terizes him as ‘“an instructive, correct, and eloquent
preacher.”

He published :—

1. A Funeral Oration in Memory of M'. Jonathan Lyman.
. . . Pronounced in the Meeting-House at Hatfield June 18th,
A. D. 1766. New-Haven, 1767. 4°. pp. 19.

: [4.4.S U S Y.C.
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The author’'s name does not appear on the title-page of this
highly rhetorical composition, but is affixed to the Preface. He
was associated with Mr. Lyman in the work of instruction.

2. An Appendix [to A Fast Sermon, by the Rev. Samuel Sher-
wood (Yale 1749), of Fairfield], Stating the heavy Grievances
the Colonies labour under from several late Acts of the British
Parliament, and shewing what we have just Reason to fear the
Consequences of these Measures will be. New Haven [1774]
8°. pp. 43-82.

[A.C. 4. B. Publ. CH S M. HS UTS YC

Originally an address prepared for the instruction of his own
people, including a lucid historical statement of the grave ques-
tions at stake, from the standpoint of the most advanced patriot-
ism.

3. The Duty of Rejoicing under Calamities and Afflictions,
Considered and Improved in a Sermon [from Habakkuk iii, 17-18],
Preached at Danbury, November 16, 1775, a Day set apart for
Thanksgiving. . . . New-York, 1776. 8°. pp. 42.

[B.Ath. C.H. S. N.Y.H S UTS YC

A thoroughly reasoned review of both the discouraging and

encouraging features of the war at the date named.

He is also supposed by some authorities to have been
the author of the following anonymous pamphlet, which is
attributed elsewhere to the Rev. Benjamin Trumbull (Yale
1759) ; it is not unlikely that both were concerned in it:—

A Letter to An Honorable Gentleman of the Council-Board,
for the Colony of Connecticut, shewing that Yale-College is a
very great Emolument, and of high Importance to the State ;
Consequently, That it is the Interest and Duty of the Common-
wealth to afford it publick Countenance and Support : And wherein
such Objections are considered and obviated as would probably
be made against the Tenor of such Reasoning.—By a Friend of
College, the Church and his Country. N.-H., 1766. 4°. pp. 26.

[B. Ath. M. H.S. Watkinson Libr. Y. C.

He was the author of one or more of three series of
Observations which appeared in the Comnnecticut Journal,
at New Haven, between October, 1773, and March, 1774,
on the Slavery of Negroes and on Slave-keeping ; these
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essays took what was at that time advanced ground in
condemnation of slavery.

Extracts from a fragment of a Diary written in his
Junior year in College (1762) are printed in volume 1 of
Dr. W. L. Kingsley's Yale College, pp. 444—46.

A letter of his, dated October 30, 1775, and addressed
to his cousin, Silas Deane (Yale 1758), is printed in volume
2 of the Collections of the Connecticut Historical Society,

pp- 312-15.

AUTHORITIES.

Bailey, Hist. of Danbury, 286—9o. Hist. Sketch of 1st Congregational
S. Baldwin, in Sprague’s Annals of Church of Danbury, 6-10. Joknston,
the Amer. Pulpit, i, 635-40. Baldwin Yale in the Revolution, 232-33. Kent,
Genealogy, i, 273. Conn. Journal, Phi Beta Kappa Address (1831), 31-34.
October 30, 1776. Dutton, Address at  Robbins, Century Sermon at Danbury,
Funeral of S. Baldwin, 5-8. ZXHougk, 20. Esra Stiles, Literary Diary, i, 159.

Moses BARTLETT, the third child and eldest son of the
Rev. Moses Bartlett (Yale 1730) and Lydia (Fiske) Bart-
" lett, was born in his father’s parish (later the town) of
Chatham, in what is now Portland, Connecticut, on Sep-
tember 3, 1740. A brother was graduated in the next
class.

His father, besides his pastoral duties, was employed to
a considerable extent as a physician, and this son adopted
medicine as a profession, having pursued his studies with
Dr. Benjamin Gale (Yale 1733), of Killingworth, now
Clinton.

He settled in Chatham, and had a reputable career there,
remaining in practice until his death, on March 3, 1810, in
his 70th year. ‘

He served as one of the Representatives of the town in
the General Assembly in the session of October, 1782.
From the 27th of October, 1791, until his death he was a
deacon in the church of which his father was formerly
pastor.
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He married on February 18, 1767, Mary Cooper, who
was probably thé daughter of Captain John and Susanna
(Wamer, Gaines) Cooper, of Chatham. She died in Octo-
ber, 1826, in her 81st year. They had at least five children.

AUTHORITIES.

Field, Centennial Addressat Middle- and Geneal. Register, lvi, 161. F. F,
town, 255, 258 ; Statistical Account of Sfarr, MS. Letter, June 21, 1902.
Middlesex County, 141. N. E. Hist.

AMos BoTtsForp, the son of Gideon Botsford, a respec-
table farmer of Newtown, Fairfield County, Connecticut,
was born in that village on January 31, 1744.

He graduated with the rank of a Berkeley Scholar, and
remained in New Haven for the study and practice of the
law. In the meantime he served as Tutor for the College
year 1768—69. Soon after this date he married Sarah,
second daughter of Joshua Chandler (Yale 1747), of New
Haven, and he pursued successfully the uneventful practice
of his profession here until the Revolution. His con-
science then led him to adhere to the crown, and it is
perhaps not without significance that as late as November,
1778, though holding these avowed principles, he was still
acting as attorney for General Benedict Arnold in the
management of his New Haven property.

On the occasion of the British invasion of New Haven,
in July, 1779, Mr. Botsford and his family, in company
with his father-in-law, left town for New York City, where
they remained until September, 1782, when Mr. Botsford
was appointed by Sir Guy Carleton, the British commander-
in-chief, an agent of the government in connection with
the transfer of loyalists to Nova Scotia. He arrived at
Annapolis with the earliest relay of such immigrants in
October of that year.

When New Brunswick was set off in 1784, he settled
in Westmoreland, the easternmost county of that province,
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which he represented in the first House of Assembly (in
1786), of which House he was elected Speaker. He was
re-elected to the latter office by each successive House
until his death, making a term of service of twenty-six years ;
he also filled the office of Register of Deeds for the county.
At the time of his death he was the senior barrister-at-law
in the Province.

He died in St. Johns, New Brunswick, on September
14, 1812, in his 6gth year.

The property which he left behind him in New Haven
was confiscated by a decree of the Probate Court two
months after his flight, but exceeded in value the amount
of his unpaid debts by only about £400. In May, 1782,
his attorney, the Hon. William Samuel Johnson (Yale
1744), entered an appeal to the Superior Court for a
reversal of the decree of confiscation, and this was finally
carried in February, 1786. The General Assembly allowed
him, in October, 1784, to collect the debts due him.
within the Colony, for use in the education of his chil-
dren. He also petitioned the English government in 1786
for compensation, estimating his losses at upwards of
£4,000; he was finally allowed 4700, and an annual pen-
sion of {225, that being about his average annual clear
income from his profession before his flight.

His family consisted of two daughters and one son
(Yale 1792). The daughters married two brothers, one of
whom, the Rev. John Millidge, was a clergyman of the
Church of England in Annapolis.

AUTHORITIES.
Chandler Family, 2d ed., 257, 476~ xix, 26, 79. Sabine, Loyalists of the
78. Eaton, The Church in Nova Scotia, Amer. Revol., i, 238.
251. N. E. Hist. and Geneal. Register,

Hezexian Brainerp, fifth child and second (but eldest
surviving) son of Colonel and Deacon Hezekiah Brainerd,
of Haddam, Connecticut, and grandson of the Honorable
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Hezekiah and Dorothy (Mason) Brainerd, of Haddam,
was born in that town on July 28, 1742. He was thusa
nephew of the well-known David Brainerd, and through
his mother, Mary, daughter of the Rev. Phineas Fiske
(Yale 1704), of Haddam, he was an own cousin of his
classmate Bartlett.

Like his cousin he studied medicine with Dr. Gale, of
Killingworth, and then settled in his native town, where he
was for many years the principal physician, and especially
noted as an inoculator for the small-pox.

He also succeeded his father (who died in 1774) to some
extent in public life, serving as a Representative in the
General Assembly at six sessions of the Legislature between
1776 and 1785, and on the formation of Middlesex County,
in the latter year, being appointed a Judge of the Court of
Common Pleas. In 1788 he was a member of the State
Convention for the ratification of the United States Con-
stitution. :

In 1795 he suffered from a paralytic attack, which caused
his retirement from the bench, and finally prevented all
attention to business. His death followed, in Haddam, on
July 16, 1805, at the age of 63.

He married on November 5, 1772, Elizabeth, second
daughter of the Rev. Stephen Johnson (Yale 1743), of
Lyme, Connecticut, by his first wife, Elizabeth Diodate.
She was distinguished for good sense, and exerted an exten-
sive and happy influence in her new home. She died after
a short illness on December 12, 1813, at the age of 63.
Their children were one son (Yale 1793) and two daughters;
but they all died from consumption, in early manhood and
womanhood. The sermon preached at the funeral of Mrs.
Brainerd, by the Rev. David D. Field, of Haddam, was
published.

AUTHORITIES.

Conn. Medical Society, Proceedings  Funeral of Mrs. Brainerd. Saliséury,
for 1877, 152. Field, Brainerd Gene- Family Histories and Genealogies, ii.
alogy, 236, 240-41; Sermon at the 347-49.
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NEHEMIAH BRAINERD, the only child of the Rev. Nehe-
miah Brainerd (Yale 1732) and Elizabeth (Fiske) Brainerd,
of Glastonbury, Connecticut, was a double first cousin of
his classmate of the same surname. After his father’s early
death (in November, 1742) his mother returned to Haddam,
her native place, and there he spent his life, not engaged in
any profession, but occupied in part with agriculture and in
part with general public business.

He was long Town Clerk, and held a commission as Jus-
tice of the Peace from 1777. He was also commissioned as
Captain in the militia in 1777, and between that year and
1792 represented Haddam eight times in the State Legis-
lature. For about twenty-three years before his death he
was a deacon in the Congregational Church.

He married on November 15, 1763, his second cousin,
Sarah, daughter of Gideon and Sarah (Selden) Brainerd,
who died in Haddam on September 26, 181gq.

Their children were six daughters and four sons, all of
whom lived to adult age except one son. ,

Deacon Brainerd died in Haddam on November 8, 1807,
aged 66 years.

AUTHORITIES.
Field, Brainerd Genealogy, 248.

Cyrus BREWSTER, son of Benjamin Brewster, and grand-
son of Deacon William (son of Love) and Lydia (Partridge)
Brewster, of Duxbury, Massachusetts, was born in Preston,
Connecticut, on June 23, 1735. His mother was Elizabeth,
daughter of Ebenezer and Dorothy (Morgan) Witter.

Soon after graduation he spent a year or two in Guade-
loupe, in the West Indies, and subsequently bought a large
tract of timber-land near Fort Ticonderoga, New York,
and engaged in the lumber business, with New York City
as a market. He is also said to have held a civil commis-
sion as a sheriff.
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When the British captured Ticonderoga in 1777, he was
stripped of everything, except what he could take with him
as he fled by night on horseback. He then went to Ver-
mont, and settled in Norwich, on the banks of the Connec-
ticut, his choice of a location being perhaps partly deter-
mined by the immediate vicinity of Dartmouth College,
which afterwards enlisted his warm interest. He is said to
have kept up his scholarship, especially in Hebrew, and to
have been on terms of intimacy with some of the Professors
in Hanover. In his later life he was a Wesleyan Methodist
by church connection.

He died in Norwich on October 17, 1823, in his 8gth
year.

He first married Tabitha Jones, who died; leaving no
issue, about the time of his leaving Ticonderoga. He sub-
sequently married Hannah Wills, who died many years
before him, leaving two daughters. His only living descen-
dant in 1896 was a grandson, Samuel B. Phelps, of Han-
over, New Hampshire.

AUTHORITIES .
S. B. Phelps, MS. Letters, 1896.

EBENEZER CHAPLIN, the eldest son of Ebenezer and
Jamison (Alden) Chaplin, of that part of Pomfret, Con-
necticut, now included in the township of Hampton, was
born on September 16, 1733, and was baptized in Hamp-
ton parish on June 2, 1734. His grandfather, Deacon
Benjamin Chaplin, Senior, from Lynn and Reading, Massa-
chusetts, removed to the southwestern part of Pomfret
about 1720. The adjoining town of Chaplin received its
name in memory of an uncle of the graduate, who endowed
the church in that village.

Ebenezer Chaplin, Junior, was admitted to membership
in the Hampton church on August 21, 1763, and at once
began the study of divinity with the Rev. Dr. David Hall
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(Harvard 1724), pastor of the First Parish in Sutton,
Worcester County, Massachusetts. The Second or North
Parish in that town (set off in 1813 as a separate town,
named Millbury) was then without a minister, and he
proved so acceptable to them that he was settled there by
a vote of the town on November 14, 1764; a special
agreement is said to have been entered into, to the effect
that whenever he had a mind to leave them, he might go,
and whenever a majority of the church should vote in
favor of his going, he would go.

He seems to have continued in harmony with his people
for a quarter of a century; but in 1790 uneasiness began
to be manifest. Early in 1791 he was popularly accused
of harshness to one of his daughters, who was sought in
marriage by a man whom her parents disapproved. She
died in the early summer, and after that Mr. Chaplin’s posi-
tion became more trying. He was finally dismissed by
vote of the parish on March 22, 1792, consequent on the
advice of an ex-parte council of neighboring ministers,
held in December, 1791.

The parish was still, however, in his debt, and therefore,
as he held, they had not conformed to the decision of their
own council. A successor was installed in 1794, but Mr.
Chaplin carried the case into the Court of Common Pleas,
and when defeated there appealed to the Superior Court,
which finally rendered a verdict against him in September,
1797

He continued to reside in Sutton, having a comfortable
property, until about 1803, when he removed to the home
of his second and only surviving daughter, the wife of
 the Rev. Thomas Holt (Yale 1784), of Hardwick, in the
same county, where he died on December 13, 1822, in his
goth year. His will, dated some ten weeks before his death,
gives characteristically elaborate and exact provisions for an
equal division of his estate among his children.

He married Mary Morse, of Holliston, Middlesex
County, Massachusetts, who bore him three daughters and
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four sons, and died in 1796. The two sons who grew to
manhood, and survived their father, were both physicians.

He was a man of clear, strong, and logical intellect, and
manifested decided originality and a sort of grim humor in
both speech and writing ; but was not specially successful in
his ministerial work. He was in sympathy with the country
in the Revolutionary struggle, and a member of the Con-
vention which framed the State Constitution in 1779.

The historian of Hardwick, writing from personal recol-
lection, says that he was ‘“tall, well-formed, and athletic,
and his favorite mode of traveling was on horseback. He
was among the last, if not the very last, in Hardwick to
wear the full-bottomed wig, cocked hat, breeches, and white-
topped boots, which costume gave him a strikingly venerable
appearance.”

He published :—

1. The Godly Fathers and a Defence to their People.—A Ser-
mon [from 2 Kings, ii, 12] Delivered at Uxbridge, April 19, 1772,
occasioned by the Death of the late Rev. Nathan Webb. Boston,
1773.- 8%  pp. 29. M H S US UTS

2. The Civil State Compared to Rivers, all under God’s con-
troul, And what People have to do when Administration is Grie-
vous.—In A Discourse [from Prov. xxi, 1] Delivered in Sutton,
2d Parish, January 17, 1773. Being the Day preceeding the Town
Meeting which then stood Adjourned to consider and act upon
the Letter, &c. from Boston. Boston, 1773. 8°. pp. 24.

[4. 4. S B. Ath. B. Publ. M. H.S. (imperfect).

Emphatically patriotic.

3- A Treatise on Church-Government, in Three Parts : Being,
I. A Narrative of the late Troubles and Transactions in the
Church in Bolton, in the Massachusetts. II. Some Remarks on
Mr. Adams’s Sermon. . . III. On Councils. . . By a Neighbour.
Boston, 1773. 8°. pp. 39.
[4.4.S. A.C. A B. Ath. Harv. R. 1. Hist. Soc. U. S.
Y. C

This anonymous pamphlet was called out by a somewhat famous
case in the Congregational annals of Massachusetts,—the dismis-
sion of the Rev. Thomas Goss (Harvard 1737), of Bolton, in
Worcester County. It is in reply to a Sermon by the Rev. Zabdiel
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Adams (Harvard 1759), of Lunenburg, and is in the nature of a
protest against the officiousness of Councils in taking action in
contravention of the church and the parish.

Mr. Adams at once issued an Answer.

4. A Second Treatise on Church-Government . . . By a Neigh-
bour. Boston, 1773. 8°. pp. 78.
[4.4.5. A4.C.A. B. Ath. Harv. M. H. S. U. S. Y.C.

5. Congregationalism, as contained in the Scriptures, explained
by the Cambridge Platform, and by Approved Authors: Or, the
Right and Power of Congregational Churches to choose their
Officers, to exercise Discipline, and to remove their Officers from
Office, according to the Platform. In a Series of Letters toa
Gentleman from his Friend. Boston, 1794. 8°. pp. 86.

[4. A S. A C. A B.Pul. Harv. U. S U.T.S VY.C.

This vigorous anonymous pamphlet takes somewhat different
ground from that taken in the Treatises of 1773. It includesa
pathetic recital (pp. 73-5) of the circumstances of his own dis-
mission. The author gives evidence of a prolonged study of the
fathers of New-England Congregationalism.

6. A Treatise on the Nature and Importance of the Sacraments.
. . . Founded on the Scriptures. . . Worcester, 1802. 12°. pp.
276.

[4.4.5S. A.C.A. B.Ath. Harv. N.Y.H.S. U.S.

U. T S. Williams Coll.

Mainly concerning Baptism. The author concludes that the
proper Scriptural mode of baptism is by wasking the face, ‘‘ using
at least some degree of friction, with the application of the water.”

7. Modern Pharisaism, Illustrated and Proved,—By Timothy
Truth Esquire.—First American Edition.—To which is annexed
A Concise Review of Elisha Andrews’ Brief Reply to Bickerstaff’s
Short Epistle to the Baptists.—By Christopher Duntaxat, LL.D.
Sutton, 1811. 12°. pp. 24. [4. 4. S.

The object of the tract is to trace the resemblance between the
modern Baptists and the ancient Pharisees.

A collection of his manuscripts, including parts of his
Diary from 1790 to 1802, was made the subject of an
article in the Proceedings of the Worcester Society of
Antiquity for 1882. The Diary gives an impression of
him as stern and nigid.
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- AUTHORITIES.

American Quarterly Register, x, 126,  Paige, Hist. of Hardwick, 347. Pres.
132. Blake, Centurial History of the  Stiles, MS. Itinerary, ii, 567. Worces-
Mendon Association, 103-04. Hin- ter Society of Antiquity, Collections,
man, Conn. Puritan Settlers, 537-38. v, 44-67.

ZecuariaH CHapMmaN, fourth son and fifth child of
Caleb and Elizabeth (Church) Chapman, of East Haddam,
Connecticut, and grandson of Robert and Mary Chapman,
of East Haddam, was born in that town on August 2, 1740.

He pursued the study and practice of medicine, and on
July 19, 1768, married Isabella Stanton, a native of the
island of Barbadoes. By her he had five daughters and
three sons, all born (1768-1787) in East Haddam. After
a brief interval of residence in Pennsylvania, he removed
in 1790 to Columbia, then a parish of Lebanon, Connec-
ticut, where he died on July 16, 1829, aged nearly 89
years.

His wife died on December 14, 1816, in her 71st year.
Their children all lived to maturity, except the second son,
who died on the day of his birth.

AUTHORITIES.
Rev. F. D. Avery, MS. Letter, May 13, 1902. Chapman Family, 75, go.

Josepn DENisoN, the eldest son and second child of
Nathan Denison, of Windham, Connecticut, and grandson
of Joseph and Prudence (Minor) Denison, of Stonington,
Connecticut, was born in Windham on November 2, 1738.
His mother was Ann, daughter of Deacon Eleazer and
Lydia Cary of Windham; two classmates, the brothers
Ripley, were his first cousins.

He was licensed to preach by the Windham Association
of Ministers on May 15, 1764, and on February 28, 1765,
was ordained over the parish (now town) of Middlefield,

in Middletown, Connecticut. His career was cut short by
2




18 Yale College

his early death, which occurred there on February 12, 1770,
at the age of 31.

He was married by the Rev. Samuel Bird, of New
Haven, on March 27, 1765, to Rhoda Wilmot, the eldest
child of Captain Thomas and Sarah (Mansfield) Wilmot,
of New Haven, who was born on February 29, 1740. She
probably died before her husband.

AUTHORITIES.

Baldwin and Clift, Record of De- ington, 198. Ficld, Centennial Address
scendants of George Denison of Ston- at Middletown, 187.

James EEeLLs, son of the Rev. Edward Eells (Harvard
1733), of that part of Middletown, Connecticut, which is
now Cromwell, and grandson of the Rev. Nathaniel Eells
(Harvard 1699), of Scituate, Massachusetts, was born in
Upper Middletown on March 11, 1742—43. His mother
was Martha, youngest daughter of Judge Ozias and Eliza-
beth (Green) Pitkin, of East. Hartford Two of his
brothers were graduated here, in 1765 and 1779, respec-
tively.

He studied theology and was licensed to preach by the
Hartford South Association of Ministers in October, 1768.
Two months later the society in Eastbury (now Bucking-
ham), in the town of Glastonbury, Connecticut, voted to
hire some one to preach on probation. This was the parish
over which Samuel Woodbridge, a classmate of James
Eells, had been settled ; and the pastor of the mother church
in Glastonbury had been since 1759 the Rev. John Eells
(Yale 1755), a first cousin of James. The latter was pro-
cured as a supply, under the parish vote, and on April 20,
1769, he was unanimously called to the pastorate, with a
salary of £7o.

He was ordained there on August 23, 1769, the service
being held on a large flat rock in the vicinity of the meeting-
house, and the sermon being preached by his father.
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He died in Eastbury on January 20, 1805, in his 62d
year. He married on November 7, 1770 (at the same time
with his brother Samuel's marriage), Mary Johnson, of his
native parish, who died on September g, 1802, ot consump-
tion, in her 54th year, leaving one son, who was graduated
at Yale in 1799 and followed his father’s profession.

Mr. Eells's salary seems to have proved inadequate for
his support, and his property finally passed into the hands
of trustees, while the parish after his wife’s death, which
left him peculiarly helpless, * boarded him round” and pro-
vided him with clothing and a salary of {50 a year. The
inventory of the estate left at his death amounted to about

$70.

AUTHORITIES.

Bailey, Early Conn. Marriages, ii, 89—92. Conn. Courant, Oct. 18, 1802.
93. Chapin, Glastenbury Centennial,

VineE ELDERKIN, second child and eldest son of Colonel
Jedidiah Elderkin, of Windham, Connecticut, and grand-
son of John and Susanna (Baker) Elderkin, of Norwich,
Connecticut, was born in Windham on September 11, 1745,
and was baptized by the Rev. Stephen White four days later.
A brother was graduated here in 1767. Their mother was
Anne Wood, of Norwich.

He studied law with his father, a prominent lawyer, and
settled in practice in his native town, where he married on
November 23, 1767, Lydia, third daughter of the Rev.
Stephen White (Yale 1736). Early in 1769 he was one of
a select company of Windham soldiers who led an expedi-
tion for settlement in the Wyoming valley of Pennsylva-
nia, a region claimed by Connecticut ; but the attempt was
unsuccessful. ’

In June, 1776, he was commissioned as a Captain in a
Connecticut regiment raised for service in the Northern
Department, and after the return of these troops in Novem-
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ber, he entered the Continental Army and served as Cap-
tain in the 7th Connecticut Regiment from January to
November, 1777. In 1778 he was engaged in the Com-
missary Department in Massachusetts.

After his father's death (in 1794) he removed to New
York State, and is said to have had charge of an iron
foundry at or near West Point.

He died of dropsy, at the residence of a daughter in
Greenbush, or East Albany, New York, on August 5
[or 15], 1800, at the age of 55.

His widow died at the home of a married daughter, in
Manlius, New York, on October 2, 1818, aged 7314 years.
Their children were five daughters and two sons.

AUTHORITIES.

Elderkin Genealogy (1888), 20, 36-37. 34. Kellogg, John White and De-
Joknston, Yale in the Revolution, 233- scendants, 89g.

RoBERT GEER, fifth child and second son of Ebenezer
and Prudence (Wheeler) Geer, of North Groton, now
Ledyard, Connecticut, and grandson of Robert and Martha
(Tyler) Geer, was born in North Groton on February 18,
1743—44. A first cousin was graduated here in 1757.

A few weeks before he took his degree his father died
suddenly ; and being the eldest surviving son, the care of
the family and farm thenceforth devolved upon him. He
married on November 4, 1767, Lucy, youngest daughter
of John and Alice (Fitch) Fitch, of Windham, by whom
he had five daughters and three sons, all of whom were
long-lived. ‘

He spent his life engaged in farming on his paternal

homestead, and was a Representative in the State Legisla- .

ture at four sessions in 1794 and 1797. He filled other
public offices in his native town, and was one of the princi-
pal founders and supporters of the Episcopal church in the
village of Poquetannock and its Senior Warden until dis-
qualified by age and infirmity.
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He died in North Groton on August 30, 1834, in his
gist year. His wife died on July 16, 1804, in her 55th
year.

AUTHORITIES.

American Ancestry, i,.32. /. Geer, November 10, 1857.
Geer Genealogy, 47-49 ; MS. Letter,

WiLLiaM GiLEs, of unknown origin, became a physician,
and died in Derby, Connecticut, in 1766. His death is
noted in the Triennial Catalogue issued in September of
that year.

His estate proved insolvent, being administered by
Daniel Humphreys (Yale 1757), one of the principal
creditors. The inventory shows only a suit of clothes and
nine books; but enough was owing him to yield a dividend
of nearly ten shillings in the pound to those whom he
owed.

Thomas Giles is mentioned as one of his creditors. The
surname is unusual in Connecticut. While in College
William Giles roomed with Geer of the same class, of
North Groton, and he may not improbably have come
from that vicinity.

EBENEZER GRAY, the eldest child of Samuel- Gray, of
Windham, Connecticut, and grandson of.Dr. Ebenezer
and Mary (Gardiner) Gray, of Lebanon and Windham,
was born in Windham on July 26, 1743. His mother was
Lydia, daughter of Colonel Thomas and Lydia (Backus)
Dyer, of Windham ; a brother was graduated at Dartmouth
College in 1771, and a sister married the Rev. Enoch
Huntington (Yale 1759).

At the outbreak of the Revolution he was a practicing
lawyer in his native town, and was meditating a removal
to the Wyoming Valley in Pennsylvania, in the coloniza-
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tion of which his uncle, Colonel Eliphalet Dyer (Yale
1740), had taken so deep an interest. On May 1, 1775,
he became Second Lieutenant in Israel Putnam’s regiment,
and served through the siege of Boston. He was promoted
on January 1, 1776, to be First Lieutenant and Quarter-
master of Colonel Durkee’s regiment, -and marched with
it to New York, where General Parsons appointed him his
Brigade-Major, on August 31, 1776. On January 1, 1777,
he became Major of the Sixth Connecticut, and Lieutenant-
Colonel of the Seventh on October 15, 1778. He remained
in the service until June, 1783.

He then resumed his law practice in Windham, and on
March 30, 1786, married Sarah, eldest daughter of John
and Jerusha (Stoughton) Staniford, of the same town.

He died on June 18, 1795, in his 52d year, leaving an
estate which was inventoried at £9o07. His widow died in
1835, at the age of 72. Their children were two sons (one
graduated at Yale in 1805) and one daughter.

Extracts from three or four of his letters, while in camp
during the Revolution, are printed in Miss Larned’s A7s-
tory of Windham County.

'AUTHORITIES.

Joknsten, Yale in the Revolution, 189, 20001, 208, 210, 308. Onderdonk,
234-35. Larned, Hist. of Windham Revolutionary Incidents of Suffolk and
County, ii, 154-55, 160, 177, 184-85, Kings Counties, 77.

Josnua Howarp is entirely unknown to us. During
a part, at least, of his college course he roomed with his
classmate Lee. A Captain Joshua Howard was an officer
of the Connecticut militia, living near Norwich in 1804.

His name was first starred, as deceased, in the Triennial
Catalogue of Graduates issued in 1796.

SiLas HuMPHERVILLE, the eldest child of Benjamin
Humpherville, of New Haven, and grandson of Samuel
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and Experience Humpherville, of this town, was born here
on November 16, 1746. His mother was Sarah, daughter
of Captain Daniel and Rebecca Alling, of that part of New
Haven which is now included in the town of Orange. The
surname was variously spelled, as Humphrevile, Humber-
field, Umphreville, and (very persistently, from the first)
Umberfield.

His father, who lived on the south side of Chapel street,
between Church and Temple, died in 1764, leaving his only
son only a few shillings as his share of a practically insol-
vent estate. -

There is no trace of him later in New Haven, but his
death is said to have occurred in 1792.

SaLmMoNn HurLsuT, the second child and elder son of
Salmon and Abigail (Hickok) Hurlbut, of Woodbury,
Connecticut, and. grandson of John and Mercy (Salmon)
Hurlbut, of Woodbury, was born there on October 5, and
baptized on October 27, 1734.

He married on April 13, 1758, Anne Everit, in Wash-
ington Parish, in Woodbury; and is'thus the earliest known
instance of a married man being a member of the college.

He studied theology and was licensed to preach on June
3, 1766, by the Hartford South Association of Ministers,
having joined the Congregational Church in Kensington
Parish in Farmington, now in Berlin, on the 25th of the
preceding month.

It is said that his wife was a native of Berkshire County,
Massachusetts, and that he resided in Lanesboro in that
county for some time after graduation. Two sons were
born there, about 1763-65. In October, 1767, he was men-
tioned as a candidate for the Tutorship in College.

He finally settled in that part of Kent, Litchfield County,
Connecticut, which was set off as the town of Warren in
1786,—being admitted to the Congregational Church there,
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by a letter from Kensington, in February, 1782. A little
later than this he appears to have been preaching in the
newly settled town of Charlotte, Vermont, on the banks
of Lake Champlain; and again in Madrid, St. Lawrence
County, New York, near the St. Lawrence River.

His second wife, Mrs. Lucy Hurlbut, whom he married
as early as 1782, joined the church in Warren in May, 1792,
but she seems to have died before 1801.

He died in Warren on March 22 or 23, 1816, in his 82d
year.*

The town records of Warren show that he had deeded
away all his landed property there in his lifetime; and the
small remainder of his estate, which was inventoried at
$655, was all left by will to a married daughter,—another
daughter having died in Warren, in 1808, at the age of 22.
He had at least three other daughters, as well as the sons
already mentioned.

AUTHORITIES.

Bailey, Early Conn. Marriages, i, 6.  iii, 143, 366. Hurlbut Genealogy, 63,
Conn. Courant, April 9, 1816. Coth- 114. Rev. M. A. Munson, MS. Letters,
ren, Hist. of Woodbury, Conn., i, 581; May, 1902.

Davip INGERsoLL, the only son of David Ingersoll, of
Milford, New Haven County, Connecticut, and grandson
of Jonathan and Sarah (Newton, Miles) Ingersoll, of Mil-
ford, was born in that town on December 11, 1740. His
mother was Mehitable, daughter of Richard and Mehitable
(Clark) Bryan, of Milford. His father, who was a brother
of the Rev. Jonathan Ingersoll (Yale 1736) and of the
Hon. Jared Ingersoll (Yale 1742), died in his infancy.

He studied law, was admitted to the bar in October, 1765,
and settled in practice in his native town. In May, 1771,

* His gravestone gives his age as 78 years ; and the records of the church say,
aged 78 years and 4 months, The record of baptisms in Woodbury, however, is
clear, as given above.
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he received a commission as Justice of the Peace, and in
November, 1773, he became clerk of the Probate Court for
the New Haven District. He died in Milford, of the small-
pox, on July 10, 1774, in his 34th year.

The stone erected over his grave tells us that “His
piety was early and unaffected, his benevolence pure and
universal.”

The inventory of his estate was about £460.

He was married, on March g, 1768, by the Rev. Sampel
Whittelsey, to Clement, second daughter of Captain Joseph
Treat, of Milford, by his second wife, Clement (Bucking-
ham). She died on May 18, 1817, in her 74th year. Their
children were one daughter (who died in infancy) and two
sons; the elder son was graduated at Yale in 1792.

AUTHORITIES.
N. H. Colony Hist. Society Papers, v, 35. Treat Family, 204, 251.

WiLLiaM Jupp, sixth child and youngest son of William
Judd, of Farmington, Connecticut, and grandson of John
and Rachel Judd, of Farmington, was born there on July
20, 1743. His mother was Ruth, youngest child of John
and Elizabeth (Loomis) Lee, of Farmington.

He practiced law in his native town until his removal
about 1774 to Wyoming, in Pennsylvania, which was then
claimed as a part of Connecticut. In May, 1775, and for
several years thereafter, he held an appointment as Justice
of the Peace for that locality. In May, 1775, he was also
commissioned as Major of the regiment of militia raised in
Wyoming, and by this title he was commonly known for
the rest of his life.

In December, 1776, he accepted a captaincy in Colonel
Wyllys's Third Connecticut Regiment, and served for four
years from January 1, 1777, with credit. In September,
1778, he was present at commencement and received his
second degree.
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After the close of the war he resumed the practice of
law in Farmington, and gained local distinction in his pro-
fession. He also represented the town in nine sessions of
the Legislature from 1786 to 1794. In 1788 he was a mem-
ber of the Convention of the State which ratified the
United-States Constitution. '

In the development of political parties he became a
leader of the Republicans, and was conspicuous in the
agjtation (after 18o1) for a new State Constitution. He
acted as Chairman of a Convention of Delegates, held at
New Haven in August, 1804, to advocate this change; and
was cited (like other members of the Convention) to appear
before the General Assembly at its next session, at New
Haven, in October, 1804, to show cause why his commis-
sion as Justice of the Peace should not be revoked, in con-
sequence of his having declared that the State was now
without a constitution.

He came to New Haven at the appointed time, with the
intention of pleading his own cause, but was already very
ill, and his illness so increased that he was taken home on
November 13, and died the same evening, in his 62d year.
His estate proved to be insolvent.

Immediately after his death the following pamphlet was
issued :

William Judd’s Address To the People of the State of Con-
necticut, on the subject of the removal of himself and four other
Justices from Office, by the General Assembly of said State, at
their late October Session, for declaring and publishing their
Opinion that the People of this State are at present without a
Constitution of Civil Government. - © Printed for the General
Comnmittee of Republicans. From Sidney’s Press. [New Haven.]
1804. 8°. pp. 24.

[A4. A. S. B.Ath. Brit. Mus. N.Y.H. S. U S. Y.C

The appended notice of Major Judd states that before under-
taking his defence he was prostrated by illness, and furnished his
friends ‘‘with his ideas on this subject, which being reduced to
writing, the manuscript and proof were shown to him as fast as
they were prepared, and he approved of them. . . .”
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The real author of the pamphlet is said to have been Abraham
Bishop (Yale 1778).

Major Judd married on December 8, 1765, Elizabeth,
elder daughter of Ebenezer and Mary (Sedgwick) Mix, of
West Hartford, Connecticut, by whom he had two sons
and two daughters. One son and one daughter died in
infancy; the other son was graduated at Harvard College
in 1787, having studied at Yale until April of his Junior
year. His widow died in Farmington on September 23,
1806, in her 6gth year.

AUTHORITIES.

Bailey, Early Conn. Marriages, ii, 76. 19—-20. John Lee and Descendants, 36.
Johnston, Yale in the Revolution, 235-  Pease and Niles, Gazetteer of Conn. and
36. T. Judd and his Descendants, 16, R. L., 73-74.

EpuraiM Jupson, the eldest child of Captain Elnathan
Judson, of Woodbury, Connecticut, and grandson of Jona-
than and Mary (Mitchell) Judson, of the same town, was
born in Woodbury on December 5, and was baptized on
December 11, 1737. His mother was Rebecca, only
daughter of Ephraim and Rebecca (Curtiss) Minor, of
Woodbury. His youngest brother, Adoniram Judson, was
graduated in 1775.

He studied theology with the Rev. Dr. Bellamy, of
Bethlehem Connecticut, and was licensed to preach in 1764
by the Litchfield South Association of Ministers. His
first known employment as a candidate for settlement was
in Northbury, now Plymouth, Connecticut, in April, 1765.
From June to September, 1769, and again from May,
1771, he was preaching in the Second Congregational
Church, in what was then called Chelsea Parish, now Nor-
wich Landing, in Norwich, Connecticut. He was called
to settle there in July, 1771, and was ordained and installed
on October 3.

While pastor he served for several months in the sum-
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mer of 1776 as chaplain at New York of Colonel Andrew
Ward’s regiment of Connecticut soldiers, and his health
was seriously affected by the exposure.

In October, 1778, he asked for a dismission from his
parish, alleging want of support, broken health, and the
negligence of his people in attending public worship; a
council granted his request on December 15, but subse-
quently he lamented bitterly his folly in thus leaving an
attached people.

After this he supplied for a time the First Church in
Canterbury, Connecticut, and in 1780 was installed as pas-
tor in the Congregational Church in Taunton, Massachu-
setts. During a ministry in that town of upwards of ten
years, forty-five persons were admitted by him to church-
fellowship. Dissatisfaction with his doctrinal views (which
were strongly Hopkinsian) finally manifested itself in the
parish, and although the church was nearly unanimous in
his support, his dismission, in pursuance of the advice of a
council, was reluctantly voted on January 2, 1791. The
division of the church into two churches (one of which
became Unitarian) followed in the next year.

On May g, 1791, he was settled as pastor of the Con-
gregational Church in Sheffield, Berkshire County, Massa-
chusetts, where he remained until his death, on February
23, 1813, in his 76th year.

His tombstone informs us that he ‘“was esteemed a
learned Divine, an acute logician, & an evangelical preacher.
He was mild, courteous, & hospitable. By his numerous
friends he was deemed a wise counsellor, an active peace-
maker, & a sincere christian. What he was in truth the
Great Day will disclose.”

An interesting letter by Professor Chester Dewey is
given in Sprague's Annals of the American Pulpit, a few
sentences are as follows :—
~ As to his personal appearance,—he was tall, of strong mus-

cular frame, erect and commanding in his person, and slow in his
movements and enunciation. He wore the white wig of that
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period, was simple but stately in his manners, and yet very affa-
ble and pleasant to those well acquainted with him. . .

His sermons were marked by great perspicuity and terseness,
and abounded in pithy and striking remarks. They contained a
large amount of well digested, well arranged thought, without
any attempt at elegance of style; and his manner seldom rose to
much earnestness. . . . . .

In politics, Mr. Judson was a decided Democrat of the school
of Jefferson. . . But he never meddled with party politics in the
pulpit, nor allowed himself even to converse about them, except
. . . in a very private way. . . .

Mr. Judson’s character was strongly marked by eccentricity.
. . . Itis due to truth, however, to say that little or nothing of
eccentricity marked his services in the pulpit.

There is abundant additional testimony to his eccentrici-
ties.

He married, on July 23, 1771, Chloe, only daughter of
the Rev. Samuel Allis (Harvard 1724), of Somers, Con-
necticut, and had one child, who was graduated at Williams
College in 1797 and became a lawyer, but died before his
father. His wife died on December 24, 1831, in Sheffield,
at the age of 94. Her tombstone describes her as * natur-
ally sprightly, cheerful, hospitable & actively benevolent.”

An engraving from a portrait of Mr. Judson is given in
Emery's Ministry of Taunton.

He published :—

1. Ambassadors appointed by Christ to treat with mankind on
the subject of reconciliation to God, illustrated.—A Sermon
[from 2 Cor. v, 20], preached at the Ordination of the Reverend
Jonathan Strong, . . in Braintree; January 28, 1789. Providence.
8°. pp. 43

[4.4.S. A.C. A. B. Ath. Brit. Mus. Brown. Harv.
N.Y.HS US UTS Y.C

The sermon occupies only pages 1-35. It is reprinted in
Emery's Ministry of Taunton, ii, 45-76.

2. On Preaching the Word.—A Sermon [from 2 Tim. iv, 2]
delivered in Williamstown, June 17, 1795, at the Ordination of
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the Reverend Ebenezer Fitch, President of Williams College.
Stockbridge, 1796. 8°. pp. 29.
[4.4.5. 4.C.4. N. Y. H S Y.C
The sermon occupies 25 pages.

3- The duty of the ministers of religion to preach the doc-
trines contained in the Holy Scriptures, illustrated in a Sermon
[from Jonah iii, 2], delivered in Durham, at the Ordination of the
Reverend David Smith : [August 15,] 1799. Middletown, 1800.
8°. pp. 23. [. 1.8 VY.C

4. Advantages of going to the house of mourning.—A Ser-
mon [from Eccl. vii, 2] delivered in Sheffied [si], at the Funeral
of Major-General John Ashley, Esq., November 7, 1799. Stock-
bridge, 1800. 16°. pp. 32. [¥. C

General Ashley was graduated at Yale in 1758.

5. The Importance of the knowledge of the Gospel to the salva-
tion of sinners, illustrated—in a Sermon [from Rom. x, 14, 15],
delivered at the Ordination of the Reverend Holland Weeks, . .
in Waterbury; (Conn.) Nov. 20, 1799. Stockbridge, 1801. 16°.
pPP- 23 [4. 4. S. A.C. A. Brown. N.Y.H S. Y. C.

Besides the abové, he contributed as follows to a volume
published at Hartford in 1797 with the title, Sermons on
Important Subjects *.—

On the first Promise of the Saviour in the Scriptures, a Sermon
from Gen. iii, 15, pp. 211-37 ;

On the Judgment of the Great Day, a double Sermon from
Jude 6, pp. 405-43.

The latter is reprinted by Emery in his Ministry of Taunton, ii,
77-113.

AUTHORITIES.

Bond, Hist. Discourse at Norwich, Taunton, 220-27 ; Ministry of Taunton,
15-18. Bronson, Hist. of Waterbury, ii, 35-120. ZField, etc., Hist. of Berk-
268. Caulkins, Hist. of Norwich, 467- shire, 209. Spragmxe, Annals of the
69. Cothren, Hist. ot Woodbury, i, Amer. Pulpit, 1i, 20-22.  Pres, Stiles,
448-49, 592, 595. Emery, Hist. of Literary Diary, i, 171-72, 175.

* The Litchfield North Association of Ministers had requested him in 1794 to
collect manuscript sermons for publication, and this volume was probably the
result of that action.
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JosepH KELLOGG, only son of David Kellogg, of Nor-
walk, Connecticut, and grandson of Joseph and Mary
Kellogg, was born in Norwalk, March 23, 1741—42. His
mother was Judith, daughter of Daniel and Elizabeth
(Harris) Raymond, of Norwalk.

He settled in Somers, Connecticut, and held an appoint-
ment as Captain in the militia, and served in the defence
of the State on several occasions from 1776 to 1779.

He married on November 2, 1772, Lucy Warner, by
whom he had eight sons and two daughters.

He died in Somers on February 10, 1798, aged nearly
56 years.

AUTHORITIES.

Hall, Hist. of Norwalk, 219. N. E. 32. Selleck, Norwalk, 373.
Hist. and Geneal. Register, xiv, 130~

RuccLEs KENT, son of Benjamin Kent, of Suffield,
Massachusetts (afterwards transferred to Connecticut), and
grandson of Samuel Kent, Junior, and Esther (Phelps)
Kent, was born there on November 13, 1742. His mother
was Apphia, fourth daughter of the Rev. Benjamin Ruggles
(Harvard 1693), first pastor of the First Congregational
church in Suffield, and Mercy (Woodbridge) Ruggles.
His father was first cousin of the Rev. Elisha Kent (Yale
1729).

He studied theology and was licensed to preach, but
instead of following the profession he settled upon a farm
in West Springfield, Massachusetts, the town next north of
his birthplace (set off from Springfield in 1773).

He married about 1765 Bathsheba, only daughter of
James and Bathsheba (Dewey) Bagg, of Springfield, by
whom he had four children. She died on September 14,
1770, in her 26th year.

He next married, on July 30, 1772, Margaret, sixth
daughter of Deacon Joseph and Mary (Leonard) Mirick
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(or Merrick), of Springfield, who was born on December
4, 1745, and survived her husband.

He died in West Springfield on August 8, 1790, in his
48th year, leaving a family of five sons and five daughters.
His estate was appraised at £257; eight books appear to
have constituted his library.

AUTHORITIES.
Merrick Genealogy, 275. N. Y. Geneal. and Biogr. Record, vi, 179.

SanrForp KiNGsBURY was born in Windham, Connecti-
cut, on April 7, 1743, the son of Joseph and Deliverance
(Squier) Kingsbury, and grandson of Joseph and Ruth
(Denison) Kingsbury, of Haverhill, Massachusetts, and
Norwich, Connecticut. Through his Denison ancestry he
was a descendant of Governor Thomas Dudley of Massa-
chusetts.

Being in delicate health after graduation, he was pre-
vented from following any profession.

On January 9, 1766, he married Elizabeth, third daughter
of Captain John Fitch, of Windham, and sister of John,
James, and Elijah Fitch, Yale graduates of 1753, 1760, and
1765, respectively.

In October, 1776, he was appointed Second Lieutenant
in one of the Connecticut Regiments, and was advanced to
the grade of Captain later in the same year. At this time
he resided in Windham.

Shortly before August, 1780, he settled on a farm in the
western part of the town of Claremont, New Hampshire,
on the banks of the Connecticut River. Late in life he
removed to the village of Claremont.

He held in 1780 a commission as Major in the New
Hampshire militia and was called out for occasional service
in that capacity.

He had an appointment as Justice of the Peace as early
as 1783, and in the following year was highly recommended




Biographical Sketches, 1763 33

for the position of Chief Justice of the County Court of
Common Pleas. In 1786 and again in 1789 he was chosen
as a representative of Claremont in the State Legislature.
In 1789 he was also elected to the Governor’s Council, and
in 1790 and again in 1791 was a member of the State
Senate. ‘

He was also a member of the Convention to revise the
State Constitution in 1791, and a Judge of Probate in
1797 and 1798.

He died at the house of his daughter in Claremont on
November 12, 1833, in his gIst year, having preserved
unusual vigor until the last.

His children were four daughters (one of whom died in
infancy) and two sons. The younger son, bearing his own
name, was graduated at Dartmouth College in 1801, and
had a distinguished career as a lawyer in Maine.

His wife, who had been long an invalid, died in Clare-
mont on January 14, 1832, in her 8gth year.

A letter from him in 1789 is printed in the New Hamp-
shire State Papers, volume xi, pp. 380-81.

He was of small stature, and kind and courteous in man-
ner. He was a devoted member of the Episcopal church.

AUTHORITIES.

Dudley T. Chase, MS. Letter, July 1, eal. Register, xv, 219. Spofford, Grave
1897. _Joknston, Yale in the Revolu- Stone Records from Claremont, 6o.
tion, 237. N. England Hist. and Gen-

JonaTHAN LANDON, one of twin brothers, the youngest
children of Judge Samuel Landon, of Southold, Long
Island, and grandson of Nathan and Hannah Landon, of
Southold, was born in that town on October 30, 1743.
His mother was Bethia, daughter of Henry and Bethia
(Horton) Tuthill, of Southold.

He studied law and settled in the practice of his profes-
sion in Westchester County, New York. About the end

3
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of the year 1771 (license dated December 11) he married
Isabella, daughter of the late James and Arabella (Morris)
Graham, of Morrisania in that county.*

His wife’s family were possessed of large property inter-
ests at the northern end of Dutchess County, New York, in
that part of North East which is now the town of Pine
Plains, and in 1773 he removed thither.

He took a prominent place as a patriot in the Revolu-
tionary struggle. He was sent as Deputy to the first, third,
and fourth Provincial Congresses of New York (May, 1775-
May, 1777), and was a member of the State Senate during
its first and second sessions (October, 1777-March, 1779).
He was also appointed by the Legislature to serve as one
of the Second Council of Safety, from October, 1777, to
January, 1778; and he held the rank of Major (1775) and
Lieutenant-Colonel (1778) in the militia. After the war he
was prominent for many years in the civil affairs of the
town. .

He died in Pine Plains in 1815, at the age of 72.

His widow, Isabella, died there in 1828. Their children
were one son and four daughters, two of the latter having
been brought up among the Shakers.

AUTHORITIES.

Huntting, Hist. of Little Nine Part- N. Y. Geneal. and Biogr. Record,
ners and Pine Plains, 347-49, 368-69.  xxviii, 25-26.

JonaTHAN LEE, the eldest child of the Rev. Jonathan
Lee (Yale 1742), of Salisbury, Connecticut, was born in
that town on October 26, 1745.

He studied medicine and settled in the practice of his
profession in Pittsfield, Massachusetts. He was an ardent
patriot, and went as surgeon of a regiment which enlisted

# It is elsewhere stated, erroneously, that Mr. Landon married in succession
two daughters of the Rev. Chauncey Graham (Yale 1747).
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in that vicinity immediately after the news of the battle of
Lexington, and remained at the front for several months.

He was also active in local affairs and served for some
time (as in 1781) as Town Clerk.

He married Mehitable, or Mabel, second daughter of Dr.
Nathaniel Little (Harvard 1734), of Lebanon, Connecticut,
and sister of Woodbridge Little (Yale 1760). She was
born on February 2, 1750, and died in Sheffield, Massachu-
setts, on July 18, 1804, in her 55th year.

He died at the house of a daughter in Torrington, Con-
necticut, on September 1, 1814, aged nearly 69 years.

He had four daughters and three sons, who lived to
maturity, besides one child who died in infancy. The
eldest son was graduated at Williams College in 1799.

) AUTHORITIES.
Dwight, Strong Family, ii, g60-61. AMitckell, Woodbridge Record, 42.

PuiNneas LymaN, Junior, the eldest son of "General
Phineas Lyman (Yale 1738), was born in Suffield, Connec-
ticut (then in Massachusetts), on September 21, 1743.

He led his college class in social rank, and on occasion of
a rebellion of the Seniors against their tutors, he was the
ringleader and was consequently separated from college,
but was restored just in time for graduation.

He then received a commission in the British army,
through the influence of his father, who had just gone to
England, but gave it up for the study of the law.” This he
pursued waveringly, being under the expectation of such
an issue of his father's plans as would lead to an early
removal to a new country. The result of his wasted life and
of the disappointment of his father’s and his own hopes
was to throw him into a condition of mental depression and
finally into delirium. His father returned to America in
1772, and in December, 1773, started with this son for a




36 Yale College

grant of land on the lower Mississippi. The father died,
near where Natchez now is, in September, 1774, and the
son’s death also occurred there, probably in 1775.

AUTHORITIES.

Coleman, Lyman Family, 205. 'Dwig'ht ham, 109-10. Pres. Stiles, Literary
Family, i, 124. Fowler, Hist. of Dur- Diary, iii, 232.

Josepn WHITING MARsH, the eldest son of the Rev.
Jonathan Marsh (Yale 1735), of New Hartford, Litchfield
County, Connecticut, was born in New Hartford on Feb-
ruary 6, and baptized on February 13, 1742—43, being
named for his father's maternal grandfather, the Hon.
Joseph Whiting, of Hartford.

Soon after graduation he went to the West Indies, and
there died, in the island of Grenada, on March 21 [or April
26], 1764, in his 22d year. He was unmarried.

AUTHORITIES.

D. W. Marsk, Marsh Genealogy, of New Hartford, 6, 23.
xxxvi-xxxvii, 315. [ Jones,] Sketches

+ CHARLES MATHER, the second son and child of Nathaniel
and Elizabeth (Allyn) Mather, of Windsor, Connecticut,
was born there on August 26, and baptized on September
5, 1742. His grandfather, Dr. Samuel Mather (Harvard
1698), was a son of one of the founders of the Collegiate
School of Connecticut. He did not complete his college
course, but received his degree in 1781. A brother was
graduated in 1771.

He studied medicine and settled for the practice of his
profession in East, now South Windsor, whence he removed
in 1795 to the city of Hartford, where he died on June 3,
1823, in his 81st year.

He married on February 26, 1764, Rhoda Moseley, of
Westfield, Massachusetts, by whom he had three sons and
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four daughters; one daughter died in infancy. The eldest
son was graduated here in 1785 and followed his father’s
profession ; the Rev. Henry Jones (Yale 1820) was a
grandson.

Dr. Mather was regarded as an excellent physician, and
enjoyed a large practice, especially in the diseases of women.
After his removal to Hartford he was more devoted to this
specialty. One personal characteristic by which he is
remembered is his long professional visits. He was one
of the incorporators of the State Medical Society in 1792
His estate was inventoried at $16,220.

AUTHORITIES.

H. E. Mather, Mather Genealogy, ed., i, 458-59; ii, 485-86. ZTrumbull,
116, 143. Stiles, Hist. of Windsor, 2d  Hist. of Hartford County, ii, 124.

STePHEN Mix MitcHELL was born in Wethersfield, Con-
necticut, on December 9, 1743, the only child of James
Mitchell, who emigrated in early life from Paisley in Scot-
land, and settled in Wethersfield, by his second wife,
Rebecca, third daughter of the Rev. Stephen Mix (Harvard
16g0) and Mary (Stoddard) Mix, of that town. His
mother, who was a first cousin of Jonathan Edwards, died
in his infancy. He was prepared for college mainly by a
Scotchman, named Beveredge, who was a man of learning.

He enjoyed a Berkeley Scholarship after graduation, and
in September, 1766, began a three years’ service as Tutor in
the college, in which office he was an especial favorite. In
the meantime he was pursuing the study of law, under the
direction of the Hon. Jared Ingersoll (Yale 1742).

On August 2, 1769, at the close of his tutorship he mar-
ried a young lady of large fortune, Hannah, daughter of
Donald Grant, an emigrant from Inverness in Scotland to
Newtown, Connecticut, and his wife Arminal (Toucey)
Grant. The event was commemorated by a poetical Zpz-
thalamium, written by John Trumbull (Yale 1767), which
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has repeatedly appeared in print (e. g, in Zke Port Folio,
Philadelphia, 1805, vol. v, pp. 319-20).

He was admitted to the Fairfield County bar in 1770, and
settled in Newtown, but in 1772 removed to his native
place, where he continued in practice for about seven years,
having a large and increasing business. In this relation his
diligence and integrity won the confidence of the profession
and the community. Being, however, by inheritance and by
marriage in easy circumstances he was not obliged to prac-
tice for a livelihood, and felt at liberty to indulge his inclina-
tion for public life. This stage of his career properly began
with his service as a Representative in the General Assem-
bly of the State in October, 1778, and in the following
May he accepted the office of Associate Judge of the Hart-
ford County Court, of which he became Presiding Judge
in May, 1790. In October, 1795, he was transferred to the
Superior Court, and he became Chief Justice of the State
in May, 1807, retiring under the age-limit in 1814. His
judicial opinions were generally very brief, but in special
cases admirable for their clear and practical reasoning.

He continued as Representative in the General Assembly
(serving one term as clerk) until his transfer to the upper
House of the Legislature in 1784. He was re-elected to
the House of Assistants for seven more years (1785, 1787—
92),and was then chosen to fill the unexpired term of the late
Hon. Roger Sherman as United States Senator, serving from
December, 1793, to March, 1795. He had previously been

elected as a delegate to the Continental Congress in 1783, .

1785, and 1787 ; and lived to be the last survivor of the Old
Congress, excepting President Madison. It was largely
owing to his efforts in this capacity that the title to the
“ Western Reserve ” was secured for Connecticut in 1786.
In 1788 he was a member of the State Convention
which ratified the Constitution of the United States, and
in 1818 of the Convention for the formation of a new
State Constitution; in 1805 he was made a presidential
elector. Yale College conferred on him the honorary



Biographical Sketches, 1763 39

degree of Doctor of Laws in 1807. He was a serviceable
member of the Committee of the Assembly which nego-
tiated the union between the College and the State in 1792,
and he served for a year as an ex-gfficzo member of the Cor-
poration under the new arrangement.

He died in Wethersfield on September 30, 1835, in his
93d year, having been for two years the oldest living gradu-
ate of the College.

His wife died on February 14, 1830, at the age of 81.

Their six sons were all graduates of Yale—the youngest
(1809) being the father of Donald Grant Mitchell (Yale
1841), who owns an excellent portrait of his grandfather,
by Professor S. F. B. Morse, taken in his old age; this is
reproduced in 7ke Green Bag for October, 18go. Another
portrait by the same artist is in the rooms of the Connec-
ticut Historical Society in Hartford. The eldest daughter
married Stephen Chester (Yale 1780).

Those who knew Judge Mitchell best emphasize as most
remarkable his quick discernment of character, his union
of moderation and firmness, and his sterling integrity and
benevolence. Some * Lines addressed to Judge Mitchell
on his goth birthday ” by Mrs. L. H. Sigourney are printed
in her collected poems.

AUTHORITIES.

Bailey, Early Conn. Marriages, ii, 4ins, in Quarterly Christian Spectator,
136. The Green Bag, ii, 426, 428-29. viii, 205-25. Salisbury, Family His-
Loomsis and Calhoun, Judicial Hist. of tories and Genealogies, i, 176-79.
Conn., 200. N. E. Hist. and Geneal.  7ruméull, Hist. of Hartford County,
Register, xix, 319-20. Rev. Royal Rob- 1, 110, 113-14, 122 ; ii, 462-63, 471.

EBENEZER MosSELEY, the fourth child and second son of
the Rev. Samuel Moseley (Harvard 1729), of Canada
Society in Windham, now Hampton, Connecticut, and
grandson of Ebenezer and Hannah (Weeks) Moseley, of
Dorchester, Massachusetts, was born on February 19,
1740-41. His mother was Bethiah Otis, widow of the



40 Yale College

Rev. William Billings (Yale 1720), the prédecessor of

Samuel Moseley in the Hampton parish. A sister married
the Rev. Joshua Payne (Yale 1759); and a half-brother
was graduated here in 1777.

After graduation he studied theology, and on June 19,
1765, he was licensed to preach by the Brookfield (Massa-
chusetts) Association of Ministers.

In September, 1767, he was ordained by the same body
as a missionary to the Indians of the Six Nations in New
York Province, at the instance of the *Society for Propa-
gating the Gospel in New England and Parts Adjacent,”
which promised him an annual salary of £100 sterling for
his support while in their service. He was stationed at a
place called Onohoquaga, on the Susquehanna, about four-
teen miles from the site of the present city of Binghamton,
and there continued for about five years.

Soon after his return home he married, on September
14, 1773, Martha, fifth daughter of Lieutenant Caleb and
Phebe (Lyman) Strong, of Northampton, Massachusetts,
and sister of Governor Caleb Strong (Harvard 1764) and
of the wife of Judge Samuel Hinckley (Yale 1781).

He settled in his native parish as a country merchant and
farmer, and soon took a prominent part in public affairs.
In June, 1774, he appears as one of the town's Committee
of Correspondence, and in 1775, he led a company of sixty
men from Canada Parish who organized for military ser-
vice on the news of the Lexington alarm. With them he
joined Colonel Israel Putnam's regiment and was present
at the battle of Bunker Hill. Captain Moseley probably
remained at the Boston camp through that year, and in
1777 he served under General Spencer in Rhode Island.
At a later time he held the rank of Colonel in the Militia,
retiring in 1791.

He was one of the representatives of Windham in the
State Legislature in October, 1776; and held the same
trust in the sessions of May and October, 1778, in May,
1783, and in May and October, 1785. In the last-named
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year he also appeared in support of the petition of his
native parish for incorporation as a separate town, which
was finally accomplished in 1786. Between 1788 and 1806
he served as the representative of Hampton in twenty ses-
sions of the Legislature. He was chosen a Deacon in his
father’s church in April, 1788. He was Town Clerk for
many years from 1797.

He died in Hampton on March 20, 1825, in his 8sth
year. His widow died there on August 12, 1827, in her
7oth year. Their children were two daughters and two
sons, all of whom left descendants. The elder son was
graduated at Yale in 1802, and his son in 1833. The
daughters married respectively the Rev. Caleb Blake (Har-
vard 1784), and the Hon. John Abbott (Harvard 1798).

AUTHORITIES.

Dwight, Strong Family, ii, 1162, 238, 242, 245. Moseley Family, 26,
1197. _Joknston, Yale in the Revolu- 28-33. N. E. Hist. and Geneal. Regis-
tion, 15, 237. Larned, Hist. of Wind- ter, liv, 378.
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SamueL MunsoN, the second child and only son of
-Captain Samuel and Abigail (Hollingsworth) ‘Munson, of
New Haven, was born here on August 31, 1745. He was
a nephew of the Revs. Stephen Munson (Yale 1725) and
Amos Munson (Yale 1738).

He studied divinity and was licensed to preach by the
New Haven County Association of Ministers on Septem-
ber 30, 1766.

In 1769 a Congregational church was formed with nine
male members in the new township of Lenox, Berkshire
County, Massachusetts, over which Mr. Munson was called
to settle on October 10, 1770. He accepted the call, and
was ordained there on November 8,—the sermon being
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preached by his classmate and brother-in-law, Elisha Rex-
ford.

He remained in office for twenty-two years, and during
that time the church was not greatly increased in numbers.
The Revolutionary War (with the principles of which he
sympathized heartily) occasioned bitter divisions among
his people ; and the passions excited by Shays’ Insurrection
were fatal to all spiritual growth. Towards the close of his
ministry the moral and religious aspect of the place was
gloomy; the pastor’s health failed; and he was inefficient
to oppose the evil influences which he saw and deplored. -
His dismission was granted in September, 1792, and he
retired to his wife’s native parish, New Stratford, now
Monroe but then included in Huntington, Connecticut.
Subsequently he resided for a time in New Haven, and in
1805-06 his health was sufficiently recovered to allow of
his supplying the pulpit in the neighboring town of Trum-
bull. He afterwards returned to Monroe, where he con-
tinued until his death, on May 14, 1814, in his 6gth year;
for some time previously his mental faculties had been seri-
ously impaired. )

He left in Lenox the reputation of being of good abili-
ties, of ardent piety, sound in the faith, and zealous to do
good.

He married Mary, daughter of Captain Joseph and
Mehitable Morse, of New Stratford Parish, now Monroe,
Connecticut, by whom he had two sons. She removed
after her husband’s death to the residence of her surviving
son in New York City, where she was still living in April,
1817. Judge Alonzo C. Monson (Columbia College
1840) was a grandson.

AUTHORITIES.

Amer. Quarterly Register, vii, 33, Conn., 429. Munson Record, i, 170-
36. Field, etc., Hist, of Berkshire, 338- 71. Oreutt, Hist. of Stratford, ii, 1093.
39. Hurd, Hist. of Fairfield County,
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DanieL OsBornN, son of Captain Daniel and Mehitable
(Wines) Osborn, of Cutchogue, a part of Southold, Long
Island, and grandson of Deacon Daniel Osborn, Junior, of
Easthampton, Long Island, was born at Cutchogue on
January 24, 1740-41.

He settled in Southold, and first married Abigail, daugh-
ter of Dr. Daniel and Abigail (Wickham) Hull, of
Southold.

He next married Mary Paine, a half-sister of his first
wife, and daughter of the Rev. Thomas Paine (Yale 1748),
of Cutchogue, by his wife, widow Abigail Hull.

He was a lawyer of respectability and talents, and served
as a representative in the State Assembly in 1787 and 1788.

He died in Southold on July 11, 1801, in his 61st year,
after twenty years of lingering illness from consumption.
Seven sons and three daughters survived him; one son,
Hull Osborn (by the first marriage), born in 1771, was a
highly respected lawyer in Riverhead, Long Island.

AUTHORITIES.
Mrs. M. O. Horton, MS. letter, Aug. 536. Thompson, Hist. of L. L., 2d ed.,
5, 1895. Southold Town Records, ii, i, 404-05.

ErisHa RExForp, the second and only surviving child
of Philip Rexford, of New Haven, and grandson of
Arthur and Elizabeth (Stevens) Rexford, of the same
town, was born there on October 24, 1737, and was bap-
tized on October 30. His father was prominent among
the founders of the White Haven (Separatist) Church in
1742, and Elisha Rexford was admitted to that church in
April, 1758. His mother was Anna, daughter of Joseph
and Lydia Beecher, of New Haven.

He studied theology and was licensed to preach by the
New Haven Association of Ministers on May 29, 1764.
On September 17, 1764, the inhabitants of the society of
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New Stratford, in Stratford, now the township of Monroe,
Connecticut, gave him a unanimous call to the work of the
ministry among them. The salary offered was £75 per
annum, and a church was gathered on December 18. Mr.
Rexford accepted this call on December 26, and his ordi-
nation there took place on January g, 1765.

His pastoral work was quietly performed for over forty-
three years, and in December, 1807, he addressed a letter
to the Society proposing to be relieved from all duties and
to give up his salary. He was at that time suffering under
bodily infirmity and unable to preach, but before the date
fixed for his retirement he had passed away, dying at his
home, then included in the township of Huntington, on
April 3, 1808, in his 71st year.

He was married by the Rev. Samuel Bird, of New
Haven, on January 3o, 1765, to Lydia, an older sister of
his classmate Munson, who died on March 31, 1785, in her
43d year, leaving one daughter who survived her parents.

He next married, in March, 1786, Sarah, daughter of
Joseph and Sarah (Blackleach) Lewis, of Stratford, and
widow of Dr. Hezekiah Tomlinson (Yale 1765), also of
Stratford; by this marriage he had two daughters, one of
whom died in infancy, and the other survived her father.

An oil portrait of Mr. Rexford, taken in 1799, is pre-
served in Monroe. He was at one time counted among
the wealthier members of his profession in the State; the
inventory of his estate amounted to about $7,500, and in-
cluded a library of thirty-six volumes.

His tombstone describes him as ‘““a faithful, skilful labo-
rious minister of the gospel,” and commemorates ‘his
liberal and unaffected piety; his devotion to all the offices
of the ministry; . . his friendly and social disposition; his
amiable and obliging manners.”

One of his successors in office, writing in 1864, says of
Mr. Rexford :

. In tradition he bears the reputation of a wise and good man,
punctual, intelligent, and consistent in his ministrations, sound
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in doctrine, correct in practice, economical and frugal, loyal to
his country and to freedom, acting as chaplain in the Revolution.

Besides his pastoral work, he conducted for some years
a select school for both sexes.

AUTHORITIES.

Bailey, Conn. Marriages, v, 100. 82; Hist. of Stratford, ii, 1093, 1275,
Hurd, Hist. of Fairfield County, 428- 1310. Rexford Genealogy, 34-36. Pres.
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i, 170. Orcutt, Tomlinsons in America,

Braprorp RipLEY, the youngest son in a family of
twelve children of David and Lydia (Cary) Ripley, of
Scotland, then a parish in Windham, Connecticut, and
grandson of Joshua and Hannah (Bradford) Ripley, was
born there on December 26, 1744. One brother was a
classmate, and another was graduated here in 1749.

He was lost at sea, in the year 1775 or earlier.

AUTHORITIES.
Ripley Genealogy, 12.

HEezekian RipLEY, the next older brother of the last
named graduate, was born on February 3, 1742-43, in
Scotland Parish. '

He studied theology (in part, at least) with his brother
David (Yale 1749), pastor of the church in Abington Parish,
in Pomfret, less than twelve miles from his own home, and
he was licensed to preach by the Windham Association of
Ministers on October 9, 1764.

In the fall of 1766 he began to supply the pulpit in
Green'’s Farms, a parish in Fairfield, Connecticut, and there
he was ordained over the Congregational Church on Feb-
ruary 11, 1767.

The quiet tenor of his life was interrupted by the approach
of the Revolution, which commanded his active support.



46 Yale College

He served as chaplain in General Gold S. Silliman’s brigade
during a part of the campaign around New York in 1776, and
received but did not fulfil a similar appointment in Colonel
John Chandler's Eighth Connecticut Regiment in 1777.
His house and church were burned by the British during
the invasion of Fairfield in July, 1779.

In September, 1790, he was chosen a Fellow of the Col-
lege, but resigned on account of infirmity in September,
1817, when in his 75th year, and was succeeded in that
office by his eldest son. The honorary degree of Doctor
of Divinity was conferred on him by the College of New
Jersey in 1802.

In August, 1821, his resignation of the pastorate was
accepted, after a service of over 54 years; and on Novem-
ber 29, 1831, he died at his home in Green’s Farms, greatly
venerated and beloved, in the 8gth year of his age. For
nearly two years he had been the oldest a.mong the surviv-
ing graduates of the college.

He married, on January-g, 1765, Dolly, daughter of
William Brintnall (Yale 1721), whose mother was now the
widow of Samuel Darling, of New Haven. She died on
August 19, 1831, at the age of g5. Their children were
one daughter and four sons (of whom one died in infancy).
The oldest son was graduated here in 1786.

Dr. Ripley was a man of a tall, athletic, and dignified
frame; amiable, open, and sincere; a remarkably good
judge of character ; and eminent for humility, patience, and
faith. I have seen nothing of his in print, except a cer-
tificate written in 1814 relative to Aaron Burr's record in
the New York campaign of 1776. (See Davis's Memozrs
of Burr, i, 101-03.)

AUTHORITIES.

Davies, Sermon at Green’s Farms Farms, 39-41. Ripley Genealogy, 13,
(1839), 16, 27-30. Evangelical Maga- 14. [Roof, Chapter Sketches, Conn.
zine (Hartford, 1832), i, 215-19. Awurd, Daughters of the Amer. Revolution,
Hist. of Fairfield County, 820-21. 328-37. Sprague, Annals of the Amer.
Joknston, Yale in the Revolution, 236.  Pulpit, i, 647-50.

Relyea, Hist, Discourse in Green’s
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TimoTHY STONE, the eighth child and fifth son of Colonel
and Deacon Timothy Stone, of Guilford, Connecticut, and
grandson of Lieutenant Nathaniel and Mary (Bartlett)
Stone, of Guilford, was born there on July 23, 1742. His
mother was Rachel, sister of Thomas Norton (Yale 1723).

After graduating he taught school in North Branford,
Connecticut, and also studied theology with the Rev. Daniel
Brinsmade (Yale 1745), of Judea Society, now Washing-
ton, Connecticut ; and on September 24, 1765, he was
licensed to preach by the New Haven Association of
Ministers. Beginning in October, 1765, he preached for
some months in Hanover Society in Norwich, now part
of Lisbon, Connecticut, but declined overtures for a set-
tlement on account of imperfect health. In the fall of
1766 he began to supply Goshen Society in Lebanon, Con-
necticut, and after nearly a year’s trial was unanimously
called to the pastorate. He accepted the call and was
ordained on September 30, 1767. He married on Decem-
ber 6, 1769, Eunice, youngest daughter of the Rev. Dr.
Solomon Williams (Harvard 1719), of the First Church
in Lebanon.

At an early period in his ministry the old meeting-house
was found to be inadequate to the accommodation of the
parish, but the differences aroused by the location of a new
house resulted in a division of the Society, with consequent
bitter feeling. Mr. Stone, however, conducted himself
with such discretion as to retain fully the good-will of all
the seceding congregation.

He had by nature a delicate' constitution, but continued
in tolerable health until the year 1792, when he was attacked
with rheumatism, from which he suffered severely until his
death. He continued, under great disability, to preach
until the last few months. He died in Lebanon on May
12, 1797, aged nearly 65 years. The sermon delivered at
his funeral by the Rev. Dr. Levi Hart (Yale 1760), of
Preston, was afterwards published.
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His widow died on June 14, 1836, aged g1 years.

Their children were three sons and two daughters ; but the
only ones surviving infancy were the eldest son, who became
a clergyman and received an honorary degree from Yale in
1804, and the elder daughter, who married the Rev. Dr.
Bezaleel Pinneo (Dartmouth Coll. 1791) and became the
mother of Dr. Timothy S. Pinneo (Yale 1824).

Mr. Stone was an earnest and impressive preacher, of
superior intelligence and discriminating judgment. He had
great influence with his people and would have adomed a
more important sphere. He was, according to President
Stiles’s Diary, considered as a candidate for the place of
Fellow in the Yale Corporation in 1780, when the Rev.
Enoch Huntington was elected.

He published :—

1. Nature and Evil of Selfishness, Considered and Illustrated,
in a Sermon [from 2 Tim. iii, 2], preached in the Second Society

of Norwich, September 21, 1777. Norwich, 1778. 8°. pp. z4.
[4.C.A. B.Ath. CH. S. M H S UTS Y.C

2. Victory over Sin and Death, to be obtained, only, through
Faith in Jesus Christ. A Sermon [from 1 Cor. xv, 56-58], Deliv-
ered in the first Society in Lebanon, May 31, 1780, At the Funeral
of Madam Faith Trumbull, Wife of his Excellency Governor
Trumbull. Hartford. 8°. pp. 16. [C.H S U TS

3. A Sermon [from Deut. iv, 5, 6], preached . . on the day of
the Anniversary Election, May 1oth, 1792. Hartford, 1792. 8°.
PP- 35-

[B.Ath. C.H. S. M. H S NY HS US YC

4. A Sermon [from 1 Cor. ix, 27] delivered at the Ordination
of the Rev. Lathrop Rockwell to the Pastoral Charge of the First
Church in Lyme, January 15th, 1794. Norwich, 1794. 8°. pp. 24.

[4.4.8 C H S Y C.

The sermon occupies pp. 1-19 of the pamphlet.

i

AUTHORITIES.
Andrews, Porter Genealogy, i, 73, 14. Theological Magazine (N. Y.,
207-08. Sprague, Annals of the Amer.  1798), iii, 161-64. Williams Family,

Pulpit, i, 631-35. Pres. Stiles, Liter- 165, 179.
ary Diary, ii, 470. Stone Family, 8,
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CvypPrIAN STRONG, the seventh child and youngest son of
Captain Asahel Strong, a lawyer of Farmington, Connecti-
cut, who died in 1751, and grandson of Asahel and Marga-
ret (Hart) Strong, of Farmington, was born in that town
on May 26, 1743. His mother was Ruth, sister of the
Rev. John Hooker (Yale 1751).

He studied theology, and was licensed to preach on
October 7, 1766.

The Rev. Moses Bartlett (Yale 1730), pastor of the
Congregational Church in that part of Middletown which
is now Portland, Connecticut, died just at the end of the
year 1766; and Mr. Strong was recommended to the vacant
parish in the early part of the following year by a commit-
tee of the Hartford South Association of Ministers. He
received a call to settle there, and was ordained as pastor
on August 19, 1767. In the following October the new
township of Chatham was incorporated, in which this
parish was included. '

During his ministry of over 44 years about 200 persons
were added to the church. He was highly esteemed by his
own people, and prominent and respected in the community.
The honorary degree of Doctor of Divinity was conferred
on him by Yale in 1803. He was a warm adherent of the
“New Divinity,” and his strictness in regard to candidates
for baptism led incidentally (in 1789) to the establishment
of a strong Episcopal Society in Chatham.

He died in office on November 17, 1811, aged 6814
years.

Dr. Strong married, on November g, 1768, Sarah, daugh-
ter of Jonathan Bull, of Farmington, who bore him five
daughters and three sons, and died very suddenly on Sep-
tember 14, 1785, in her 38th year. He next married, on
May 4, 1786, Abigail, eldest surviving daughter of the Hon.
Ebenezer and Ruth (Welles) White, of Chatham, who had
four sons and one daughter. She died on May 2, 1796, at
the age of 35; and he next married on August 4, 1797,

4
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Abigail, widow of Major Jonathan Heart (Yale 1768), of
Kensington Parish, in Berlin, Connecticut, who died on
February 15, 1815, in her 65th year, in North Haven, Con-
necticut.

The eldest son was graduated at Yale in 1796 and became
distinguished as a lawyer.

The Reyv. Dr. David D. Field was Dr. Strong’s nelghbor

in the ministry, and thus testifies of him:—

Dr. Strong was highly and deservedly esteemed for his good
sense, his thorough acquaintance with theology, and his uniform
and blameless conversation . . . Although as a preacher, he had
not that fluency of address and brilliancy of imagination, which
are requisite to catch the attention of the multitude for the
moment, yet his prayers were distinguished for appropriateness
and solemnity, and his sermons for clear reasoning and sound
instruction.

He published :

1. God’s care of the New-England colonies;—His reasonable
demands of them;—the fruits they have produced;—and what
they have now reason to fear and expect, from his righteous dispen-
sations, illustrated and improved:—in a Sermon [from Isa. v. 1-5],
Delivered in the first Society of Chatham, on a Day of Fasting
and Prayer. Hartford [1777]. 16°. pp. 31.

[4.C. A C. H S Harv U.T S

Especially severe in its emphasis on the unsatisfactory fruits
produced in the Colonies.

2. A Discourse on Acts II. 42. In which the Practice of Owning
the Covenant, is particularly examined . . . Also, the various
Things which have been urged in favour of the Practice, are par-
ticularly considered; and the Reasons for its Exclusion exhibited.
Hartford, 1780. 8°. pp. 46. [cC H S YC

The same. 2d edition. Hartford, 1791. 8°. pp. 56.

[4.C. 4. Brit. Mus. Harv. U. S. U. T.S5 Y. C

This was the result of the author’s labors with his own church
to lead them to abandon the practice of the half-way covenant:—
an effort which came near costing him his position.

3. A Sermon [from Hebr. iv, 2], Delivered at the Ordination of
the Rev. Mr. Zephaniah H. Smith, to the Pastoral Office over the
first church in Newtown, March gth, 1786. Hartford, 1786. 8°.
pp- 28. [U. T8
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The author’s liberal views are incidentally indicated. Thus the
initial sentence is: ‘‘We are, by no means, to suppose that the
salvation of men is necessarily connected with the external enjoy-
ment of the gospel.”

4. Animadversions on ‘‘The Substance of Two Sermons,
preached at Stepney, by John Lewis, A.M. Pastor of the Church in
that Parish;” entitled, ‘‘ Christian Forbearance to weak Con-
sciences, a Duty of the Gospel.” Hartford, 1789. 8°. pp. 56.

[4.C A4 C.H S Harv. U S U TS VYC

The same. Concord, 1793. 8°. pp. 56. [B. Ath. B. Publ.

Mr. Lewis's pamphlet was a reply to Mr. Strong’s Discourse of
1780.

5. An Inquiry; wherein, The end and design of Baptism—The
Qualifications for it—The extent of its administration—The
advantages arising from it—The standing of baptized Children—
Whether Baptism in infancy do entitle to Church Privileges in
adult years—And the Discipline which the Church is to exercise,
relative to baptized Children, are particularly considered and
illustrated. Hartford, 1793. 8°. pp. 103.

[4. C. A. B. Ath. Brit. Mus. C. H.S. Harv. U. S.

U.rT.85 YC

6. The Nature and Design of the Evangelical Ministry Con-
sidered: And the Importance of Fidelity in it, Illustrated; In a
Discourse [from 1 Cor. iv, 1, 2] Preached at the Ordination of the
Rev. Samuel Shepard, . . . in Lenox : April 3oth, A.D. 1795.
Stockbridge, 1795. 8°. pp. 32.

[4. 4. 8. A. C A Brit. Mus. Brown Univ. C. H. S.

N.YHS UTS YC

7. A Second Inquiry, into the Nature and Design of Christian
Baptism. . . Hartford, 1796. 8° pp. 118.
[4. C. A. B. Ath. Brit. Mus. C.H. S. Harv. U.S.
U17TsS YC

Intended as a vindication of the author’s former Inquiry ; and
in reply to the Inquiry of the Rev. Dr. Stephen West (Yale 1755),
published in 1794.

8. The Kingdom is the Lord’s.—A Sermon [from 1 Chron.
xxix, 11}, preached at Hartford, on the day of the Anniversary
Election, May g, 1799. Hartford, 1799. 8°. pp. 46.

[4.4.S. A.C.A. B Ath. C H S. M HS US.

U.rT.5 YC
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9. A Discourse [from Deut. iv, 34], delivered at Hebron, at the
celebration of the Anniversary of American Independence,
July 4th, 1799. Hartford, 1799. 8°. pp. 18. [C.H.S. Y.C.

10. A Sermon [from 2z Kings v, 11-14], preached at Hartford,
before the Board of Trustees, of the Missionary Society, in Con-
necticut, at the Ordination, of the Rev. Jedediah Bushnell, as a
Missionary to the New Settlements; January 15th, A.D. 1800.
Hartford, 1800. 8°. pp. 16.

[4. C. A. B. Ath. Brit. Mus. Brown Unmv. C. H. S.

M. H S UTS YC

Dr. Strong was one of the Trustees of this Society, and active

in its work.

11. A Sermon [from Hebr. xiii, 1], preached at Chatham, at
the request of St. John's Lodge, No. II, in Middletown ; on the
celebration of the Festival of St. John the Baptist. Middletown,
1800. 8° pp. 20. [C. H.S.

AUTHORITIES.

Andrews, Porter Genealogy, i, 171, 61. Kellogg, John White and Descend-
324-25. Duwight, Strong Family, i, ants, 83-84. Spragwe, Annals of the
284, 398—99. Field, Centennial Ad- Amer. Pulpit, i, 651-53. Pres, Stiles,
dress at Middletown, 254~55; Statisti- Literary Diary, iii, 358-59.
cal Account of Middlesex County, 60—

Josern TrROWBRIDGE, the second and eldest surviving
child of Joseph Trowbridge, of New Haven, and a nephew
of Daniel Trowbridge (Yale 1725), was baptized in the
First Church in this town on February 20, 1742—43. His
mother was Mary, youngest daughter of the Rev. John
Woodward (Harvard 1693) and Sarah (Rosewell) Wood-
ward, of East Haven. His eldest sister married Timothy
Jones, Junior (Yale 1757). His father died just before
his graduation, leaving a large estate.

He lived for a short time after graduation in Southing-
ton, then a parish in Farmington, Connecticut ; but soon
returned to his native place, and lived in considerable
luxury at the homestead inherited from his father, on the
northeast comer of Meadow and Water streets, until his
patrimony being exhausted he was obliged to remove to
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humbler quarters on Grove street. He was married, by
the Rev. Samuel Bird, on December 10, 1766, to Sarah,
the eldest child of Hezekiah and Mercy (Power) Sabin, of
New Haven, by whom he had six daughters and three
sons. He followed no occupation, and died here on Jan-
uary 9, 1793, at the age of 50. A little later his family
removed to Colebrook, Connecticut, where a sister of Mrs.
Trowbridge was living from 1795 to 1799,—the wife of
the Rev. Dr. Jonathan Edwards. There Mrs. Trowbridge
died in July, 1804, at the age of 59, and most of her chil-
dren removed subsequently to Denmark, Lewis County,
in Northerm New York.

AUTHORITIES.
Chapman, Trowbridge Family, 33, 52.

NatHaN TutTLE, the eighth son and tenth child of
Hezekiah Tuttle, of Southbury, then a part of Woodbury,
Connecticut, and grandson of Nathaniel and Sarah (Howe)
Tuttle, of New Haven and Southbury, was baptized on
August 15, 1736. His mother was Martha, third daughter
of John and Judith Huthwit, of Southbury.

He is said to have settled in Rutland, Vermont, and the
tradition is that he disappeared mysteriously and was sup-
posed to have been murdered.

His name was first marked as deceased in the Catalogue
of Graduates published in 1796.

He married Lydia Skeel, of Southbury.

AUTHORITIES.
Cothren, Hist. of Woodbury, i, 723-24. Tuttle Family, 573.

STEPHANUS or STEPHEN VANRENSSELAER, the only sur-
viving son of Stephanus VanRensselaer, third patroon of
Rensselaerwyck, in the Province of New York, and
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Elizabeth VanRensselaer, and grandson of Kiliaan and
Maria (Van Cortlandt) VanRensselaer, was baptized in
Albany on June 2, 1742. His father died in June, 1747,
and his mother, who was the youngest daughter of Stepha-
nus and Elizabeth (Lansing) Groesbeck, in December,
1756, and he was brought up as the sole heir to a great
landed estate, under the guardianship (in part) of his
brother-in-law, General Abraham TenBroeck, of Albany.

He married in New York City on January 23, 1764,
Catharina, daughter of the Hon. Philip Livingston (Yale
1737), but died early, at the Manor House in what is now
Watervliet, Albany County, New York, in 1769, at the
age of 27. He left two sons and one daughter; the elder
son, known as the last patroon, was graduated at Harvard
in 1782, and received an honorary degree from Yale in
1822,

The widow next married, on July 19, 1775, the Rev. Dr.
Eilardus Westerlo, of Albany, and died on April 17, 1810,
at the age of 65.

A portrait of the graduate is preserved in the family.

AUTHORITIES.

Holgate, Amer. Genealogy, 43. Pear- Albany County, 130, 150,
son, Genealogies of the First Settlers of

TruMAN WHEELER, the eldest child of Obadiah Wheeler.
of Southbury Parish, in Woodbury, Connecticut, and
grandson of John and Ruth (Stiles) Wheeler, of Wood-
bury, was born there on November 26, 1741. His mother
was Agnes, an elder sister of his classmate Tuttle.

In the spring following his graduation he settled as a
merchant in Great Barrington, Massachusetts, and con-
tinued his business successfully until interrupted by the
Revolution. From 1776 to 1782 he held the office of
Town Treasurer, and just at the close of the year 1776 he
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was also appointed by the House of Representatives Muster
Master for the County. Both Congress and the State
government offered bounties to enlisted men, and the
county Muster Masters were entrusted with the duty of
paying these sums. Captain Wheeler (so called from his
rank in the militia) performed this duty faithfully and held
the office through the war.

He also held a commission as Justice of the Peace, and
served as Representative in the General Court in 1796.
The historian of the town describes him as ‘“of a genial
and social disposition, an intelligent and useful citizen, in-
dustrious, correct and reliable, and one who enjoyed to an
extraordinary degree the esteem and confidence of his
townsmen.”

He died in Great Barrington on April 19, 1815, in his
74th year.

He married in Southbury, Huldah Caldwell, who died
on December 26, 1799, aged 47 years. Their children were
five daughters and seven sons. Five sons survived their
father.

AUTHORITIES.

Cothren, Hist. of Woodbury, i, 749; Barrington, 213, 264, 267-68. Tuttle
iii, 451, 485. ZTaylr, Hist. of Great Family, 573-74.

SAMUEL WoODBRIDGE, second son and child of the Rev.
Ashbel Woodbridge (Yale 1724), was born in Glaston-
bury, Connecticut, on January 22, 1739—40. His father
died a year before he entered College.

He studied theology and was licensed to preach in Octo-
ber, 1765, by the Hartford South Association of Ministers,
who also on the same day advised Eastbury Society, in the
eastern part of his native town, to apply to him as a candi-
date for their vacant pulpit. This advice was followed,
and after trial the society gave him a call to settle, on May
24, 1766. He accepted the call and was ordained there on

-June 25, with the promise of an annual salary of £7o.
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In the early autumn of 1767 he became deranged, in
consequence of too close application to study, having
allowed himself only from midnight until 4 A. M. for sleep.
He was obliged to be confined in chains for nine months,
and during this time the pastoral relation was dissolved (on
June 28, 1768), by the mutual consent of his friends, the
Association, and the parish. .

He nevertheless recovered entirely his reason and his
health, and was greatly grieved at finding himself dismissed.

He subsequently traveled to the southward and preached
for fifteen months in Virginia and for eight months in
Georgia, but never took another parish. He is also said
to have performed some service in the Revolution as a
chaplain.

He finally settled in West Hartland, Hartford County,
Connecticut, as a farmer, preaching as opportunity allowed
in the neighborhood. In May, 1780, he petitioned the
General Assembly for exemption from taxes, stating that
since his recovery he had ‘“preached in seven of the United
States,” and was “still employed as a preacher every year
more or less”; the petition, however, was not granted.

He married on May 27, 1779, Elizabeth, fourth daugh-
ter of Timothy and Joanna (Wadsworth) Goodman, of
West Hartford, . by whom he had five children, of whom
only one son and one daughter survived him.

He died in West Hartland on July 23, 1797, aged 574
years, and the inscription over his grave records that ‘“he
lived under the influence of a firm belief of the distin-
guishing doctrines of the gospel, and died in joyful hope
of a blessed immortality.” His estate was inventoried at
4886, and included a library of 22 volumes.

His widow died on February 18, 1818, at the age of 72.

AUTHORITIES.

Chapin, Glastenbury Centennial, go- Tuttle Family, g5, 97.
91. Mitchell, Woodbridge Record, so.
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At a meeting of the President and Fellows, in Novem-
ber, 1763, stringent orders were passed with reference to
the suppression of vice and extravagance among the stu-
dents. The special object of rebuke was the use of strong
drink, but the following provisions are also of interest :—

That there be no dancing in the Hall of the Old College at any
time, and that the Steward be desired to keep the Door barr'd on
the Evenings about Commencement.

That no Scholar shall be permitted to have a stated Waiter.

That those Scholars who appear to be extravagant in their Dress
shall not be favoured with being Waiters, or put into any such
Station in College for $aving or-getting Money ; or be favoured
by being waited upon on account of their Debts to the Steward.

On Saturday, April 14, 1764, an incident occurred which
caused great excitement and consternation in the College
community. A contemporary report is contained in the
following extract from a letter of Colonel Dr. John Hub-
bard of New Haven to his son-in-law, Ezra Stiles, dated
two days later :—

Last Saturday being at Court, about noon we were surprised
with a very melancholly Story from College. 82 of the Students
were seized with violent Vomitings, great Thirst, Weakness in
the Extremities and some with Spasms, and other Symptoms of
Poison. By the Use of Emetics, Oleaginous and mucilaginous
Draughts they are recovered, saving that some are yet weak in
their joynts and affected in their Eyes. The Physicians conjec-
ture it to be Arsenic, mixed with the Cake, on which they all
Breakfasted. The French People are very generally suspected.
There has been as yet no Enquiry by the Civil Authority, hoping
Something may transpire that may be taken hold of.
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Another contemporaneous account, in the Journal of
Seth Coleman, then a Junior, states that there were then
92 students boarding in the College Hall, 82 of whom
were seized, besides two of the tutors and one of the cooks.

The persons to whom suspicion was directed were some
families of exiled Acadians who had been sent to this Col-
ony; but a more deliberate judgment tended to acquit
them of the charge. President Clap has left on record the
result of his investigations, which was that the cause was
“either some accident or some strong Physic put into the
Victuals with a Design to bring a Slur upon the Provis-
ions made in the Hall. . . Specially since it appears under
oath that some of the Scholars manifested a pleasure at
what befell the Commons as hoping that it might be a
means of getting Rid of them, and one of them went to
one of the Cooks on the Lords day and offered her a Dol-
lar if she would poison or Physic the Commons again, pro-
vided she would let him know the time, and added that if
it was done once more there would be an end of Com-
mons.” It is highly probable, therefore, that the incident
was merely a move in the long struggle on the part of
the students against College Commons.

The Faculty took action a little later (June 22), as fol-
lows :—

To guard the Kitchen from Damage & Danger, it is ordeted
that no Person whatsoever, except the Officers of College, the
Waiters in the Hall, the Cooks & approved Servants in the
Kitchen, of which none shall be French, shall be allowed to go
into the College Kitchen & Brew-House at any Time or upon any
Occasion whatsoever.

This language seems to imply that some French servants
were implicated in the previous misdemeanor.

In this same month of June George Whitefield visited
New Haven for the third and last time (the earlier occa-
sions being in 1740 and 1745), and preached in the College
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Chapel] with marvelous effect. In an account of his New-
England visit, written from New York on June 25, he
says :—

To crown the expedition, after preaching at Newhaven College,
and when I was going off in the chaise, the President came to me,
and said, the students were so deeply impressed by the sermon

that they were gone into the Chapel and earnestly entreated me to
give them one more quarter of an hour’s exhortation.*

Such a reception was in marked contrast to the attitude
of President Clap in 1745, when he published a Declara-
tion against Whitefield’s principles and designs. (See vol.
1 of these Sketches, page 772.)

At Commencement, 1764 (September 12), a subscrip-
tion was started among the ministers present for finishing
the Chapel steeple and erecting a spire. Somewhat over
£16 was subscribed (not all at this time) by twenty per-
sons,—the largest giver being the Rev. Samuel Lockwood
(Yale 1745), of Andover, Connecticut (£2.2.8). It is
interesting to find the Rev. Dr. Samuel Johnson (Yale
1714), who had just returned to Stratford after resigning
the Presidency of Kings College, joining in this subscrip-
tion. '

The prevailing dissatisfaction with President Clap’s arbi-
trariness is perhaps evidenced by the fact that the class
entering College this year was unusually small.

In the spring of 1764 the country passed under the
shadow of coming danger in the proposal of a Stamp Act
in the British Parliament, against which concerted action
was at once agitated.

A new edition of the College Laws was printed (in
Latin) at New Haven in 1764 ; the most striking change
since the last edition (1759) was a rise in the annual charge
for tuition, from 26 to 30 shillings.

#Tyerman’s Life of Whitefield, ii, 476. See also Fis’her‘s Discourse on the
Hist. of the Churchin Y. C., 31.
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Sketches, Class of 1764

*Samuel Whittelsey, A.M. *1776
*Elihu Bartlett ‘1778
*Chauncaeus Whittelsey, A.M. ‘1812
* Deodatus Joknson, A M., Tutor ‘1773
*Samuel Ely, A.M. : *1795
*Samuel Danielson, A.M. - ‘1817
* Josephus Kidder, A M. et Harv. 1768 *1818
*David Noble ‘1803
*Job Lane, A.M., Tutor *1768
*Enochus White, A. M. ‘1813
*Bezaleel Woodward, A.M. et Dartm. 1773, in Coll.
Dartm. Math. et Phil. Nat. Prof. ‘1804
*Titus Smith *1807
*Petrus Colt, A.M., Reipubl. Conn. Thesaur. *1824
*Samuel Camp, A.M. ‘1813
*Samuel Johannes Mills, A M. ‘1833
*Hezekias Ripley *1836
*Asakel Heart, A.M. *1775
* Jonathan Bascom *1807
*Jeremias Hedges, A.M. 1779 ‘1797
*Silas Marsh, 1780, A.M. 1780 ‘1790
*Eliphalet Steele, A.M. *1817
*Qliverus Welles, A.M. ‘1777
*Johannes Smith
*Petrus Starr, A.M., Socius *1829
*Johannes Watson ‘1824
*Elisaeus Hall
*Shubael Abbe, A.M. *1804

*Henricus Jackson, A.M. 1769 *1790
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SuUBAEL ABBE, the fifth child and eldest son of Joshua
Abbe, of Windham, Connecticut, and grandson of Eben-
ezer and Mary (Allen) Abbe, was born in Windham on
November ¢, 1744. His mother was Mary, eldest child
of Joshua and Mary (Backus) Ripley, of Willimantic, in
Windham. An older sister married Captain Nathaniel
Webb (Yale 1757). )

He became a merchant and farmer in Windham Center,
and was an esteemed and highly respected citizen, active
and useful in the affairs of the town and church. He served
as representative in the Legislature in thirteen sessions
between 1781 and 1802. In 1783 he was appointed Sheriff
of the County, and he continued in the most punctual and
unexceptionable manner to discharge the duties of that
office till his death. In 1798 he was appointed by Presi-
dent Adams one of the Commissioners of the Land Tax,
and by the Assembly one of the Managers of the Connec-
ticut School Fund. He died very suddenly, from apo-
plexy, just as he was leaving home to attend a meeting of
the Managers of the School Fund, on April 16, 1804, in
his 6oth year. His estate was inventoried at about $30,000.

He married, on January 26, 1774, Lucy Chester, who
died on June 21, 1818, at the age of 66.

Their children were five daughters and five sons, all of
whom survived their father except two sons who died in
infancy. The eldest child married the Rev. Elijah Water-
man (Yale 1791), minister at Windham.

His character is thus summarized on his tombstone :—

In domestic life he was indulgent and decisive; In public
business active, punctual and correct ; In his attachment to civil
and religious Institutions he was exemplary, and to the poor and
afflicted humane and generous. Hisabilities and Integrity secured

to him the esteem and confidence of his fellow Citizens and his
death was extensively and deeply regretted.

AUTHORITIES.

Larned, Hist. of Windham County, Windham, 20-232.
il, 226—27. Weaver, Hist. of Ancient
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ErLiHu BARTLETT, a younger brother of Bartlett of the
previous class, and the fifth child of the Rev. Moses Bart-
lett (Yale 1730), was baptized in what is now Portland,
Connecticut, on March 6, 1743.

Feeble health interfered with his studying for the minis-
try, and determined his choice of the medical profession.

He settled as a physician in East Guilford, now Madison,
Connecticut, where he married Statira, third daughter of
Deacon Timothy Meigs (Yale 1732). After a few years
he removed to Sunderland, in southwestern Vermont (which
was settled, mainly from Guilford, in 1766), but he returned
to Madison and died there on July 17, 1778, in his 36th
year. His widow died in August, 1778, in her 37th year.

AUTHORITIES.

Field, Centennial Address at Middle-  Soc. Papers,vi, 389. F. F. Starr, MS.
town, 260. N. E. Hist. and Geneal. Letter, May 25, 1900. Wilkox, De-
Register, lvi, 161. N. H. Colony Hist. scendants of V. Meigs, etc., 31.

JonaTHAN Bascoy, fourth son and ninth child of Daniel
and Elizabeth (French) Bascom, of Goshen Parish, in
Lebanon, Connecticut, and grandson of John and Thankful
(Webster) Bascom, of Northampton, Massachusetts, and
Lebanon, was born in Lebanon on September 14, 1740.

He studied theology and was ordained on October 14,
1772, as pastor of the Congregational Church in the South
Precinct in Eastham, Barnstable County, Massachusetts.
The sermon preached at his ordination by the Rev. Edward
Cheever (Harvard 1737), of the Central Church in East-
ham, was afterwards published.

Mr. Bascom’s parish was incorporated as an independent
township, by the name of Orleans, in 1797; and he died in
office on March 18, 1807, in the 67th year of his age and
the 35th of his ministry.

During his pastorate 245 persons were received to church
membership. He is represented as an able minister, of a
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happy disposition, and somewhat facetious. The slab over
his grave describes him as ‘““richly endowed with ministerial
graces, fervent in prayer, in doctrine evangelical.”

He married on December 23, 1766, Temperance, daughter
of Colonel Willard Knowles, of Eastham, who died on
April 8, 1782, aged 34 years. He next married on August
10, 1782, Phebe, widow of David Sears, of Harwich, and
daughter of John Taylor, of Eastham, who died on August
16, 1784, in her 38th year. He was again married on
February 10, 1785, to Betsey, third daughter of Major Gideon
and Hannah (Freeman) Freemhn, of his parish, who long
survived him, dying on June 6, 1828, in her 75th year.

His children were, by the first marriage four sons and
two daughters; by the second marriage a daughter who
died in infancy ; and a son by the third marriage, who like-
wise died in infancy. The fourth son was graduated at
Harvard College in 1802 and became a clergyman.

He. published :—

1. A Sermon [from Eccl. vii, 14] preached at Eastham, on

Thanksgiving-Day, December 15, 1774. Boston, 1775. 8°.
PP- 20. [4. 4.8 B.Publ M H.S. VY C

A strongly patriotic discourse. The style is rather ambitious,
but well managed.

2. An Oration, Delivered February 22, 1800. The Day of Pub-
lic Mourning For the Death of General George Washington, to
the People of his Charge. Boston, 1800. 8°. pp. 15.

[4. 4. S. B. Ath. Harv. N.Y.H. S. U S

AUTHORITIES.

Fyeeman, Freeman Genealogy, 115, 32. Hine, Early Lebanon, 145. May,
192 ; Hist. of Cape Cod, ii, 397, 726- Sears Genealogy, 125.
27. Harris, Bascom Genealogy, 30—

SamueL Cawmp, the youngest son of Deacon Hezekiah
and Lydia (Clark) Camp, of Milford, East Haven, and
Canaan, Connecticut, was born in Canaan about 1744.
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His ability was such as to secure for him a Berkeley
Scholarship at graduation.

He studied theology, and was licensed to preach by the
Litchfield South Association of Ministers in 1766.

From December, 1766, to November, 1767, he preached
in that part of Woodbury, Connecticut, which is now called
South Britain, in Southbury.

In October, 1767, he was named as a candidate for the
tutorship in College, in case of a vacancy, but no vacancy
occurred. '

Early in 1768 he was invited to settle in Mount Carmel
Society, in the northern part of New Haven, now Ham-
den, but the negotiations were for some reason broken off.
At this time he was described as of Salisbury, Connecticut.

In April, 1768, he began to preach in a very small society
by the name of Ridgebury, which had been set off in the
northern part of Ridgefield, Connecticut, in 1761, but had
not yet maintained a settled preacher. He gave such satis-
faction that he was called to the pastorate, and a church of

- eighteen members was gathered and he was ordained over
it by the Fairfield West Consociation on January 18, 1769.
The parish was a very long and narrow ridge of land and
sparsely populated, though an annual salary of 475 was
promised him. After upwards of thirty-six years’ service,
he was dismissed in November, 1804.

His residence continued in the parish, and he died there
on March 10, 1813, in his 68th year.

He was married on September 21, 1769, by the Rev. Dr.
Joseph Bellamy, of Bethlem, to Hannah Gamsey, who
died on September 25, 1777, in her 34th year.

He next married on October 28, 1778, Lucretia, third
daughter of James and Abigail Barker, of Branford, Con-
necticut, and granddaughter of Colonel John Russell (Yale
1704), who died on February 2, 1782, at the age of 3s.

He married thirdly Mrs. Mary (Keeler) Northrop, on
October 17, 1782, who died on October 14, 1800, in her
55th year.
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By his first marriage he had one son and two daughters ;
and by his second marriage a son and a daughter.

He contributed to the first volume of the Comnecticut
Evangelical Magazine a doctrinal treatise which was printed
in six successive parts (January-June, 1801) with the title,
The Gospel a doctrine according to Godliness ; it is designed
to illustrate the truth that the Gospel system is calculated
to promote real godliness.

A prefatory note by the author, dated November 15,
1800, informs us that he has languished for many years
under great bodily weakness, and that as he considers death
to be now in near prospect, he offers for publication this
imperfect work.

AUTHORITIES.

Chapman, Trowbridge Family, 42. Thayer, Centennial Discourse, Ham-
Dodd, East Haven Register, 111. den, 10. .
Hurd, Hist. of Fairfield County, 672.

PeTER CoLT, the youngest child of Deacon Benjamin
Colt, of Lyme, Connecticut, and grandson of Captain John
and Mary (Lord) Colt, of Lyme, was born in that town on
March 28, 1744. His mother was Miriam Harris, of Say-
brook, Connecticut.

His father died in his childhood, and he was educated
with the expectation of his entering the ministry. In
April of his Senior year he suffered severely from the mys-
terious sickness described on page 57. On graduation, to
his mother’s great grief, he declined the study of divinity,
and with impaired health began a mercantile career.

In 1768 he formed a partnership in New Haven with
Captain Hezekiah Howe in the West India trade, which
was dissolved by Captain Howe’s death in April, 1776.

In the meantime he had become interested actively in
public affairs. In May, 1774, he was appointed one of the
Town’s Committee of Inspection, and a year later became
military secretary to Major General David Wooster (Yale

5
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1738). He was also engaged about the same time in assist-
ing his friend, Colonel Jonathan Fitch (Yale 1748), in his
duties as one of the Commissaries of supplies for the
Colony troops, and a little later he assisted in a similar
manner Colonel Joseph Trumbull, of Connecticut, the
Commissary-General of the Continental forces. The abil-
ity shown in these experiences led naturally to his appoint-
ment by Congress on August g, 1777, as Deputy-Commis-
sary-General of Purchases for the Eastern Department
(New England, and New York to the Hudson), and in
this important and difficult but inconspicuous position he
served through the war. After a different policy of sup-
plying the army (by contract) was adopted, in 1780, he was
engaged to supply the French troops under Rochambeau.

He married on October 19, 1776, Sarah, eldest daughter
of Daniel Lyman (Yale 1745), and in June, 1778, he re-
moved his family and" office to Hartford, intending to
return when the war was over. But his intimacy and close
business connections with Commissary-General Jeremiah
Woadsworth sufficed to detain him for many years.

From 1789 to 1793 he was the Treasurer of the State.
Resigning this office in the spring of 1793, he removed to
Paterson, New Jersey, to take charge of the affairs of a
corporation styled the *Society for Establishing Useful
Manufactures,” in which his personal friends, Alexander
Hamilton and Judge Elisha Boudinot, were largely inter-
ested.

In 1796 or 1797 he went to Rome, New York, as agent
of the “Western Inland Lock Navigation Company”; to
superintend the building of the canal connecting the Mo-
hawk River with Wood Creek, and he subsequently settled
on a large farm which he had purchased about two miles
east of Rome.

In 1810 he returned to Paterson, where he died on March
16, 1824, at the age of 8o.

His widow died in Paterson on August 22, 1844, in her
87th year. Their children were four sons and five daughters.
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Two of his letters to General Gates in 1779 are printed
in Johnston's Yale tn the Revolution; and two of the same
year to Governor Trumbull are in the Zrumbull Papers
printed by the Massachusetts Historical Society.

AUTHORITIES.

Coleman, Lyman Family, 456. P. the Revolution, 9598, 237-39. Loomis
Colt, MS. Letter to Tapping Reeve, Female Genealcgy, i, 150, 152-53.
Nov. 29, 1816. Hinman, Puritan Set- Mass. Hist. Soc. Collections, 7th
tlers of Conn., 676. Joknston, Yale in  Series, ii, 401-04, 461-63.

SamueL DANIELSON, the youngest son of Samuel Dan-
ielson, of Killingly, Connecticut, and grandson of James
Danielson, a Scotsman of Block Island and Killingly, was
bom in Killingly on March 27, 1741. His mother. was
Sarah Douglas, of Plainfield, Connecticut.

He became a leading citizen and business man in his
native town,—a part of which took its name from his
family.

He married on May 6, 1770, Hannah, third daughter of

- Jacob and Hannah (Hartshorn) Whitman, of Providence,

Rhode Island. She bore him three daughters and one son
and died on October 3, 1781, aged 30 years.

He twice represented Killingly in the Legislature,—in
1779 and 1786.

He died in Killingly on June 13, 1817, in his 77th year.

AUTHORITIES.
Farmem, Descendants of John Whitman, 633. Putnam’s Hist, Magazine, iii, 49.

SamueL Evy, the eldest child of Samuel Ely, of Lyme,
Connecticut, and grandson of Samuel and Jane (Lord)
Ely, of Lyme, was born there on November 6, 1740. His
mother was Hannah, younger daughter of Ebenezer and
Mary (Parsons) Marsh, of Hadley, Massachusetts. A
sister married Ezra Selden (Yale 1773).
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He studied theology and was in due time licensed to
preach by the Western Association of Ministers in New
London County.

In 1767 he went to Somers, Connecticut, as a candidate
for the vacant Congregational pulpit, and was called to set-
tle by votes of the church and the town. Some suspicions,
however, were shortly aroused respecting his character, and
a council was called to inquire into certain articles of com-
plaint. The result of the inquiry was that the major part
of the church repudiated their offer to Mr. Ely, and (on
the majority of the town’s persisting) the minor part of
the church withdrew and formed a separate church, in Sep-
tember, 1769. This body proceeded to set Mr. Ely apart
to the ministry by lay ordination (his licensure having been
revoked), on June 13, 1770, and he continued to serve a
decreasing society in that relation until October g, 1773,
when he was dismissed, having manifested abundantly his
incapacity, and having brought the town to a deplorable
state of disorder and confusion. Before his dismission a
council had been called by his adherents, to secure his regu-
lar ordination; but that council not being satisfied with
either his intellectual or spiritual qualifications declined to
proceed.

In 1774 he preached for a few Sabbaths in Westford,
Middlesex County, Massachusetts, but his service there
was abruptly terminated on the circulation of derogatory
rumors.

He next appears in Wilmington, in Windham County,
Vermont, and while residing there (as a preacher) took
part in the battle of Bennington (August, 1777), some
twenty miles west of Wilmington, as a volunteer; and
otherwise showed active sympathy with his country. He
fell under suspicion, however, in his conduct at Benning-
ton, and was charged with illegal plundering in that con-
nection, but successfully defended as an independent volun-
teer who had fought and captured on his own responsibility.
From Vermont he went to Conway, in Hampshire County,
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Massachusetts, and there was one of the most industrious
fomenters of the beginnings of the Shays Rebellion.

Dr. Holland, the historian of Western Massachusetts,
tells us that conventions began to be held in that section as
early as 1781, to consult upon the subject of grievances,

-and that the earliest and most inveterate demagogue in the

field in following up these conventions was Samuel Ely.
In April, 1782, he succeeded in raising a mob of sufficient
force to disturb the holding of the courts in Northampton ;
and for this he was arrested and on pleading guilty was
condemned to a term of imprisonment in Springfield, but
was released by a mob and fled in July to Vermont. There
he continued to make trouble, and in September he was
tried at Marlborough for denying and defaming the author-
ity of the State, and was sentenced to banishment for
eighteen months. In pursuance of this sentence he was
delivered up to the sheriff of Hampshire County, Massa-
chusetts, and by his agency committed to jail in Boston.

His later history is obscure, but he is believed to have
returned to what is now Westbrook, in the vicinity of his
native place, and to have died there in 1795, at the age of
55 years.

He married Beulah Billings, and had three daughters and
one son.

President Dwight from first-hand information represents
him as of slender abilities, but voluble, vehement in address,
and brazen-faced in wickedness. Few if any other of the
graduates commemorated in these volumes as well deserve
the epithet of infamous.

AUTHORITIES.

Andrews, Porter Genealogy, i, 183.
Rev. C. Backus, MS. Letter to Rev. B.
Trumbull, Aug. 26, 1802. Barry, Hist.
of Mass., iii, 21g-20. Conn. Colonial
Records, xiii, 547-48; xiv, 300. Dwight,
Travels in N.-E. and N.-Y., ii, 274~
76. B. H. Hall, Hist. of Eastern Vt.,
453-54, 482. H. Hall, Early Hist. of
Vt., 397, 421-22. Hartford Marsh Gen-

ealogy, 354. Hodgman, Hist. of West-
ford, 263. Holland, Hist. of Western
Mass., i, 230-32. Johnston, Yale in
the Revolution, 239-40. Minot, Hist.
of the Insurrections in Mass., 25-26.
Rev. W. L. Strong, MS. Letter to Rev.
B. Trumbull, Jan. 8, 1806. Walworth,
Hyde Genealogy, i, 170.
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Evisna HaLL, the eldest child of George Hall, of Lyme,
Connecticut, and grandson of George and Lydia (Dean)
Hall, of Easton, Massachusetts, was born in Lyme in April,
1740. His father removed to that part of Windsor which
is now Ellington, Connecticut, about 1752 or 1753, and
died in 1754. His mother was Sarah Gates, of Preston,
Connecticut. :

He was somewhat eccentric, and devoted himself princi-
pally to horticulture, in or near Lyme.

He died in poverty, unmarried, about 1812.

AUTHORITIES.
Hall Family Records, 579.

AsaHEL HEART, or HaRrr, the youngest child of Nathan-
iel Hart, of Southington Parish, in Farmington, Connecti-
cut, and grandson of Captain John and Mary (Moore) Hart,
of Farmington, was born there about 1743. His mother
was Abigail, eldest surviving daughter of Judge John and
Abigail (Stanley) Hooker, of Farmington. He was thus
an own cousin of Strong of the preceding class.

He was a promising scholar, and in the fall of 1767, and
again in the summer of 1768, was desired for the office of
tutor in the College.

He studied theology and on March 14, 1770, was ordained
by the Litchfield Consociation over the Second Congrega-
tional Church in Canaan, Connecticut, now known as the
Church in North Canaan. This church, of eleven mem-
bers, had been formed in the preceding December.

He died in office on June 28, 1775, in his 33d year.

His table-monument in the North Canaan graveyard, on
which his name is given as Hear?, thus describes him :—

In Conversation instructive & sententious,

In Preaching clear and searching, ~

An open, steady & faithful Friend,

A great'Scholar, An able Divine,
and an exemplary Christian.
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AUTHORITIES.
Timlow, Sketches of Southington, cix.

JErREMIAH HEDGES was baptized in East Hampton, Long
Island, in January, 1747, the son of William Hedges, Junior.

He became a physician in Sag Harbor, a village in South-
ampton, Long Island, and is said to have engaged both in
the French and Indian War and in the army of the Revo-
lution ; but his career was blighted by intemperance.

He died in Sag Harbor on August 17, 1797, in his 51st
year, leaving a widow and one or more daughters, but no
son.

AUTHORITIES.
Hon. Henry P. Hedges, MS. Letter, Oct. 21, 1896.

HENRY JAcksoN, the eldest son of David and Hannah
Jackson, of New Milford, Litchfield County, Connecticut,
was born in 1739 or 1740. His father died in 1754.

He studied theology and was licensed to preach by the
Litchfield South Association in 1766. He spent his life
in New Milford, where he married-on July 9, 1776, Martha,
daughter of Deacon Abraham Camp, of Norfolk, Connec-
ticut, and sister of Abraham Camp (Yale 1773).

He died in New Milford on November 24, 1790, aged
51 years; and on his gravestone is described as ‘ Rev.
Henry Jackson,” though he is not known to have been
ordained.

His widow died on October 22, 1825, at the age of 76.
They had four sons and one daughter, of whom the two
older sons died before their father.

AUTHORITIES.
Orcutt, History of New Milford, 140, 720.
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D10DATE JOHNSON, the eldest child of the Rev. Stephen
Johnson (Yale 1743), was born in New Haven on July 29,
and baptized on August 4, 1745. His father was not yet
settled in the ministry, but in December, 1746, became
pastor of the church in Lyme, Connecticut. A younger
brother was graduated here in 1778.

He remained at College as a Berkeley Scholar after grad-
uation, and served as Tutor while completing his theological
studies, from the fall of 1765 to the spring of 1766.

On June 3, 1766, the Hartford South Association of
Ministers advised the church in Millington Society, East
Haddam, to apply to him as a candidate for settlement. He
went there accordingly, and on July 2, 1767, was ordained
as pastor,—his father preaching the sermon.

Possessed of superior abilities and ardent piety, he soon
fell a victim to inherited consumption, and died in Lyme
on January 15, 1773, aged 2714 years. His death occurred
while he was seated in his chair, reading the passage in
Doddridge’s Rise and Progress, entitled A Meditation and
Prayer suited to the case of a dying Christian.

He was never married.

By his will he left a legacy for the aid of missions to the
Southern Colonies, which amounted to £287. He left
also £500 and his library to Dartmouth College.

AUTHORITIES.

Ficld, Hist. of Haddam and E.-Had- ii, 358. WMiles, Old Chimney Stacks of
dam, 35; Statistical Account of Mid- E. Haddam, 48. Salisbury, Family
dlesex County, 8o. AHodge, Hist. of Histories and Genealogies, ii, 346.
the Presbyterian Church in the U. S,

JosepH KIDDER, the youngest son of Captain Enoch
Kidder, of Billerica, Massachusetts, and grandson of Enoch
and Mary (Haywood) Kidder, of the same town, was born
there on November 18, 1741. His mother was Sarah,
elder daughter of Samuel and Sarah (Stearns) Hunt, of
Billerica.

-
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He studied theology, and on September 12, 1766, was
called to settle over the Congregational Church in what
was then Dunstable, now Nashua, New Hampshire. The
town had for many years been divided by bitter ecclesiasti-
cal quarrels, and the union on Mr. Kidder's name was an
evidence of remarkable qualities in the man. He was
ordained on March 18, 1767, and it was not until many
years later that difficulties arose. Finally, by mutual con-
sent, and by the advice of an ecclesiastical council, his con-
tract with the town was dissolved on June 15, 1796, but
he continued in the relation of pastor to the church until
his death, though unable to preach for some years. A col-
league was ordained on November 3, 1813, and after a
gradual failure of his powers, especially during the last year,
he died from the effects of a paralytic stroke on September
6, 1818, in his 77th year. The sermon preached at his
funeral by the Rev. Dr. Jacob Bumap (Harvard 1770), of
Merrimac, New Hampshire, was afterwards published: it
represents him as a bright ornament to his profession, most
amiable and benevolent, and distinguished for strict piety,
manifest sincerity, and uprightness. The account of him
by his colleague, in the appendix to Dr. Burnap’s Funeral
Sermon, gives an impressive picture of a meek and devout
saint, of scrupulous integrity.

He outlived all who were settled before him in the Con-
gregational ministry of the State.

He married Mary White, of Haverhill, Massachusetts,
who survived him in needy circumstances. She died in
1836, in her g7th year. One son died before his father,
and several other children outlived him.

AUTHORITIES.

Alvord, Hist. of the Church in Dun-  Hazen, Hist. of Billerica, pt. ii, 83.
stable, 22-24. Burnap, Funeral Ser- Mass. Hist. Society’s Collections, 2
mon. Fox, Hist. of Dunstable, 167. Series, x, 5§5-56. .
V. C. Gilman, MS. Letter, July, 1902.
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JoB LANE, second child and eldest son of Job and Sarah
Lane, of Bedford, Middlesex County, Massachusetts, and
grandson of Job and Mary (Fassett) Lane, of the same
town, was born in Bedford on February 14, 1741—42.

When he was quite young his father died, leaving him
without a sufficient patrimony to defray the expenses of a
public education; but he served as a soldier in the French
and Indian War, solely with a view to enable him to pur-
sue his studies.

After graduation he studied divinity and was soon licensed
to preach. In September, 1766, he began a career as Tutor
in the College, in which station he served with distinguished
fidelity and success until his last illness. He was taken ill
in August, 1768, with a nervous fever, and died in New
Haven, two days after Commencement, on September 16,
in his 27th year. A sermon occasioned by his death, de-
livered in the College Chapel on December 4, by President
Daggett, was published. A funeral oration by his col-
league, Tutor Ebenezer Baldwin, was delivered at Com-
mencement in 1769, but does not appear to have been
printed. He was unmarried.

Dr. Daggett commends his judgment as ‘“remarkably
good and solid for his years,” “while all his shining attain-
ments were adorned with a most agreeable Modesty.”

AUTHORITIES.

A. E. Brown, Hist. of Bedford, pt. pers, iii, 547. Shattuck, Hist. of Con-
ii, 23. Conn. Journal, Sept. 16, 1768. cord, Mass., 271-72. Sprague, Annals
Daggett, Sermon occasioned by his of the Amer. Pulpit, i, 636-37.

Death. N. H. Colony Hist. Soc. Pa-

SiLas MagrsH, third son and fifth child of Pelatiah and
Mary (Moore) Marsh, of Lebanon, Connecticut, and grand-
son of Captain Joseph and Hannah Marsh, of Lebanon,
was bom on March 3, 1740. His parents removed in 1764
to Sharon, Connecticut.
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His College course was interrupted by some discipline
for misdemeanors, and he was not admitted to a degree until
1780. President Stiles preserves in his Diary (August,
1783) a story that Marsh plastered up the folio English
Bible used at College prayers in the wall of the Chapel
while that was being built; but careful search made in
the place designated, when the building was remodeled, and
again when it was taken down, failed to discover any traces
of the truth of the story.

He settled as a lawyer in Amenia, Duchess County, New
York (alittle to the southwest of Sharon), where his eldest
son was born in January, 1766. In the Revolution he was
known as an active patriot.

He died in Amenia in January, 1790, in his soth year.
His surviving children were three sons and two daughters,
—the eldest son being graduated here in 1784. His widow
resided with her children on a farm bequeathed by her hus-
band in what is now the township of Lansing, in Tomp-
kins County, New York, on the southeastern border of
Cayuga Lake.

Chancellor James Kent (Yale 1781) in some autobio-
graphical reminiscences, speaking of the lawyers in Duch-
ess County in 1789, says:

Silas Marsh was only a County Court lawyer and quite illite-
rate, but a man of wit, and irregularity, and poverty ; and he

tormented me exceedingly, he was so dilatory and ignorant in his
County Court practice.

AUTHORITIES.
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